





Conversion kit for upright games



Copyright © 1991 by Atari Games
Corporation. All rights reserved.

No part of this publication may be reproduced by any
mechanical, photographic or electronic process, or in
the form of a phonographic recording, nor may it be
stored in a retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise
copied for public or private use, without permission
from the publisher.

The game play, all graphic designs, this technical man-
ual, its accompanying
schematic diagrams,
and the display man-
val are protected by
the U.S. Copyright
Act of 1976. ] b !

This Act provides
for substantial
penalties for vio-
lating federal
copyright

GAMES

\y 7

4
,\x.m%wm::

infringing articles while legal action is pending. If in-
fringers are convicted, courts can order destruction of
the infringing articles.

laws. Courts
can impound

In addition, the Act provides for payment of statutory
damages of up to $50,000 per infringing transaction in
certain cases. Infringers may also have to pay costs
and attorneys’ fees and face an imprisonment of up to
five years as well as fines of up to $250,000 in the case
of individuals and up to $500,000 in the case of
corporations.

Atari Games Corporation will aggressively enforce its
copyrights against infringers. We will use all legal
means to immediately halt any manufacture, distribu-
tion, or operation of a copy of video games made by
us. Anyone who purchases such copies risks forfeiting
such a game.

Published by:

Atari Games Corporation
675 Sycamore Drive

P.O. Box 361110
Milpitas, California 95036

Printed in the U.S.A. 11/91

Produced by the Atari Games Technical Publications
Department.

Writing and Editing: Andrea Dencker

Ilustration and Design: Mary Ohanessian Sumner

ii

Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit

NoTI1iICE RE.

NON-ATARI

PARTS

WARNING
Use of non-Atari parts or modifications of
any Atari game circuitry may adversely
affect the safety of your game, and may
cause injury to you and your players.

You may void the game warranty (printed on the in-
side back cover of this manual) if you do any of the
following:

¢ Substitute non-Atari parts in the game.

¢ Modify or alter any circuits in the game by using kits
or parts not supplied by Atari Games Corporation.

NOTE

This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio
frequency energy, and if not installed and used in ac-
cordance with the instruction manual, may cause inter-
ference to radio communications. It has been tested
and found to comply with the limits for a Class A com-
puting device pursuant to Subpart J of Part 15 of Fed-
eral Communications Commission (FCC) Rules, which
are designed to provide reasonable protection against
such interference when operated in a commercial en-
vironment. Operation of this equipment in a residential
area or modification to this equipment is likely to
cause interference, in which case the user, at his own
expense, will be required to take whatever measures
may be required to correct the interference. If you sus-
pect interference from an Atari game at your location,
check the following:

e All ground wires in the game are properly connect-
ed as shown in the game wiring diagram.

¢ The power cord is properly plugged into a ground-
ed three-wire outlet.

¢ On games provided with an Electromagnetic Interfer-
ence (EMD ground plane, be sure that the game
printed-circuit boards (PCBs) are properly installed on
the EMI ground plane and that the end board is se-
curely installed with all screws in place and tightened,

If you are still unable to solve the interference prob-
lem, please contact Customer Service at Atari Games
Corporation. See the inside front cover of this manual
for service in your area.



Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit

SAFETY SUMMARY

The following safety precautions apply to all game op-
erators and service personnel. Specific warnings and
cautions will be found in this manual whenever they

apply.
WARNING

Properly Ground the Game. Players may receive an
electrical shock if this game is not properly grounded!
To avoid electrical shock, do not plug in the game un-
til it has been inspected and properly grounded. This
game should only be plugged into a grounded three-
wire outlet. If you have only a two-wire outlet, we rec-
ommend you hire a licensed electrician to install a
three-wire grounded outlet. If the control panel
is not properly grounded, players may re-
ceive an electrical shock! After servicing any
part on the control panel, check that the
grounding wire is firmly secured to the in-
side of the control panel. After you have
checked this, lock up the game.

AC Power Connection. Before you plug in
the game, be sure that the game’s power sup-
ply can accept the AC line voltage in your loca-
tion. The line voltage requirements are listed
in the first chapter of this manual.

Disconnect Power During Repairs. To

avoid electrical shock, disconnect the game from the
AC power before removing or repairing any part of the
game. If you remove or repair the video display, be
very careful to avoid electrical shock. High voltages
continue to exist even after power is disconnected in
the display circuitry and the cathode-ray tube (CRT).
Do not touch the internal parts of the display with
your hands or with metal objects! Always discharge the
high voltage from the CRT before servicing it. Do this
after you disconnect it from the power source. First, at-
tach one end of a large, well-insulated, 18-gauge
jumper wire to ground. Then momentarily touch the
free end of the grounded jumper wire to the CRT an-
ode by sliding the wire under the anode cap. Wait two
minutes and do this again.

Use Only Atari Parts. To maintain the safety of your
Atari game, use only Atari parts when you repair it.
Using non-Atari parts or modifying the game circuitry
may be dangerous, and could injure you and your
players.

Handle the CRT With Care. If you drop the CRT and
it breaks, it may implode! Shattered glass from the
implosion can fly six feet or more.

Use the Proper Fuses. To avoid electrical shock, use
replacement fuses which are specified in the parts list
for this game. Replacement fuses must match those re-
placed in fuse type, voltage rating, and current rating.
In addition, the fuse cover must be in place during

game operation.
CAUTION

Properly Attach All Connectors. Make sure that the
connectors on each printed circuit board (PCB) are
properly plugged in. The connectors are keyed to
fit only one way. If they do not slip on easily,
do not force them. If you reverse a connec-
tor, it may damage your game and void your
warranty.

Ensure the Proper AC Line Frequency.
Video games manufactured for operation on
60 Hz line power (used in the United States)
must not be operated in countries with 50 Hz line
power (used in Europe). If a 60 Hz machine
operates on 50 Hz line power, the fluorescent
line ballast transformer will overheat and
cause a potential fire hazard. Check the prod-
uct identification label on your machine for
the line frequency required.

ABOUT NOTES, CAUTIONS, AND
WARNINGS

In Atari publications, notes, cautions and warnings
have the following meaning:

NOTE — A highlighted piece of information.

CAUTION — Equipment and/or parts can be damaged
or destroyed if instructions are not followed. You will
void the warranty on Atari printed-circuit boards, parts
thereon, and video displays if equipment or parts are
damaged or destroyed due to failure of following in-
structions.

WARNING — Players and/or technicians can be killed
or injured if instructions are not followed.

iii



Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit

. Color Test.........cc...e...
Convel gence Test
2SOUNA TS ovovoveeieeeeeeeeeoeeeee e
TASTCOS TEST ..o
DSP Comm Tests and DSP Link Tests...............c........
Complete RAM and ROM Test ...........cccovvrviiinennn..

Troubleshooting and
Maintenance

CONTENTS

How to Use'Thi ‘Manua .
Cabinet Equipment Requirements
Tools Requ1red

Assembling the C'
Installing the Foot Pedal ¢
Connecting the JAMMA Harn€ss.......................
Installing the Road Riot 4WD' ‘Board Set .
Installing' the Bezel, Decals, Labels, and Attraction ]
ASSEMDIY ..viiii e
Setting the Coin and Game Options
Max1m121n& Farnings.

Game Statistics.
Hlstograms




Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit

Figure 4-6  JSA (JAMMA Stand-alon¢ Audio)

I PCB Assembly..........e.c.e. .. 48
ILLUSTRATIONS Figure 4-7  JAMMA Filter PCB Asserhbly . 4-8
Figure 1-1  Installed Kit Parts.........ccocoovvcvvcrirennn. 1-3 Figure 5-1  Road Riot 4WD Game FCB Assembly
Figure 1-2  Locations of Control Panel Holes Schematlc Dlagram ,,,,,, T
to be Drilled......ocooivviiiiiiiii 1-6 Figure 5-2 j
Figure 1-3  Hole-Cutting Template for Road
Riot 4WD Kit Control Panel .............. 1-11 Figure 5-3
Figure 1-4  Hole-Cutting Template for Road
Riot 4WD Kit Foot Pedal................... 1-13
Figure 2-1  Self-Test Menu Screen..........occoeerrenns,
Figure 2-2  Adjust Volume Screen
Figure 2-3 Game StatiStICS Screen.
Figure 2-4  Coin QpHONESCreen ........ocoeeeeeirinnn.
Figure 2-5  Game:Options §creen ..., 2-4 “S=ifablé -11  Equipment Requiremenis. s s ...
T e Figure-2-6
Figure 2-7
wnw.  Figure 2-8
© FigureZx9

; 'gure 2-10

Col@r Test Screen.
Convergence Test'Scr
Sound Test Screefl




vi

N o 7T

E

Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit



CHAPTER 1

Installation

How 10O USE THIS MANUAL

The Road Riot 4WD™ conversion kit is a one- how to install the Road Riot 4WD kit in your
player game for a standard upright cabinet. In- cabinet. This chapter also describes game play.

cluded in the kit is a steering control and a foot % Chapter 2 contains self-test procedures

pedal. % For maximum earnings, two cabi- and additional diagnostic tests. The

nets of the same style can be converted and ™% self-test is important in the Road Riot
linked together. To link two game cabi- : 4WD game. You can troubleshoot
nets together, you can order the PC boards, main circuits, and
the Road Riot 4WD link kit controls using the screens in
with the necessary cable and the self-test. You should
other hardware (the link kit is regularly test the boards and
Atari part no. A049867-01). Contact your controls with the self-test to keep
distributor for details. A separate supple-

ment included in the link kit, CO-373-01, &

your game in peak condition and at top

earnings. « Chapter 3 contains troubleshooting

describes how to install that link kit. and maintenance procedures for the controls. %
This manual provides information for installing, Chapter 4 contains the kit parts list and parts il-
testing, and troubleshooting the Road Riot lustrations. % Chapter 5 contains the schematics

4WD"™ conversion kit. < Chapter 1 describes for the Road Riot 4WD printed-circuit boards.



Installation

WARNING

To avoid electrical shock, unplug the cabi-
net while installing the kit. After installation,
plug the game only into a grounded 3-wire
outlet.

Cabinet Equipment
Requirements

Table 1-1 lists the equipment required in the cabinet
into which you are installing the Road Riot 4WD Kkit.

CAUTION
Do not unplug or plug in the Road Riot
4WD game printed-circuit board (PCB)
edge connector while the power is on. You
could seriously damage the PCB.

Equipment Specification

Video Display Color RGB monitor
Separate positive horizontal
and vertical sync or negative
composite sync
Horizontal mounting
Horizontal frequency: 15.750
KHz
Vertical frequency: 60 Hz
Video input: 1V to 3V peak-to-
peak positive polarity

Control Panel Metal only
Speaker 8Q 10W
Coin Counter +5VDC or +12 VDC

Power Cord Three-conductor with ground
+5VDC £ 0.25V @ 3.0 amps
+12VDC @ 1.0 amp

-5VDC @ 1.0 amp (optional)

Power Supply

Table 1-1 Equipment Requirements

1-2

Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit

Part No. Description

72-1606F #6-32 x 3/8"-Long Pan-Head, Cross-
Recessed Screw

72-1612F #6-32 x 3/4"-Long Pan-Head, Cross-
Recessed Screws (3)

72-6608S #6 x 1/2"-Long, Type AB, Pan-Head,
Cross-Recessed Screws (2)

72-66243 #6 x 1%'-Long, Type AB, Pan-Head, Cross-
Recessed Screws (2)

75-07002 #1/4 Fender Washers (8)

75-5112B #10-24 x 3/4"-Long Black Carriage Bolts (4)

75-5512B 1/4-20 x 3/4"-Long Black Carriage Bolts (4)

175004-706 154" x .375" x .125"-Thick Fiber Washers (2)

175014-1025
175014-1040
175014-1050
175015-0113

156" x .312" Steel/Zinc Flat Washers (4)
#10 Flat Washers (4)

#1/4 Flat Washers (4)

#6 Steel/Cadmium External-Tooth Lock
Washers (4)

#1/4-20 x .75" Tamper-Proof Flush
Countersunk Cap Screws (4)

176038-4412

177010-244 #1/4-20 Hex Polymer Locknuts (8)

177026-0040  #10-24 Zinc Nut/Washer Assemblies (4)

178020-812 #6, 1.D. 140", O.D. .25", L .812" Nylon
RWD Spacers (2)

178032-002 #10 Wire & Cable Tie

178126-002 5/32" Tamper:Proof Hex Driver Key

178328-001 Tamper-Proof 7-20 TORX Key

178328-002 Tamper-Proof T-10 TORX Key

038158-01 Product I.D. Label

039450-01 FCC Compliance Label

047205-01 Attraction Shield

047209-01 Control Panel Cover

047853-01 Control Mounting Bracket

049319-02 Red Steering Control Decal

049774-01 Black Monitor Bezel

049775-01 Attraction Panel Film

049776-01 Side Panel Decals (2)

049777-01 Control Panel Decal

049866-01 PCB Ground Plane and Mounting Plate

049970-01 Game Instructions Label for Control Panel

141026-001 .5"1.D. Ferrite Split Beads (2)

160060-002 6.3V Square Green Start Button Assembly
with Lamp

A043825-02 Foot Pedal Assembly

A046501-01 JAMMA Harness Assembly (optional)

A047964-01 Interconnect Control Harness Assembly

A049292-01 JAMMA Filter Board Assembly

A049454-03  Non-Shaker Steering Assembly

A049813-01 Road Riot 4WD PC Board Set

TM-373 Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit Installation
Instructions (with control panel templates)

A049867-01 Link Kit for Road Riot 4WD kit (optional)

Packaging materials are not listed. All parts are a quantity of 1, except as
noted in parentheses.

Table 1-2 Contents of Road Riot 4WD Kit



Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit Installation

NOTE

The parts in the optional link kit
are not shown in this illustration.
See the supplement to this man-
ual (CO-373-01) for a list of the
parts supplied in that kit and
how to install them.

Items Not Shown:
A047964-01 038158-01
Control Interconnect Product I.D. Label
Harness Assy 039450-01
141026-001 FCC Compliance Label
Ferrite Bead 178126-002
(2 places) 5/32" Tamper-Proof Hex Key Driver
178328-001 178032-002
- T-20 Tamper-proof TORX Key #10-24 Wire & Cable Tie
049774-01 047205-01 049775-01 178328-002 TM-373
) Black Bezel ~ Attraction Shield Attraction Film T-10 Tamper-proof TORX Key Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit
047853-01 Display ) Installation Instructions
Control Mounting Bracket Shield

175014-1050
#1/4 Flat Washer

(4 places)
177010-244
#1/4-20 Polymer Hex Locknut
(4 places)
75-5512B
#1/4-20 x 3/4" Carriage Bolt
(4 places)
049776-01
Side Panel Decal
(2 places)
A049813-01
Road Riot 4WD Board Set
049866-01
: ; PCB Ground Plane
A049454-03 ‘ : and Mounting Plate
Steering Control o 72-6612F
éjsé“(gw(/)o shaker) #6-32 x 3/4"
-02 Pan-Hd Screw
Red Steering Control Decal (3 places)
75-07002 175004-706
#1/4 Fender Washer Fiber Washer
(4 places) (2 places)
177010-244 175014-1025
#1/4-20 Polymer Hex Locknut #6 Flat Washer
(47 places} (4 places)
176038-4412 £047292-01
#1/4-20 Countersunk Screw JAMMA Fiiter Board Assy.
(4 places) : .| 178020-812
Spacer
(2 places)
72-6624S
#6x 1 1/2" Screw
(2 places}
160060-002 049970-01 175015-0113
Green Sq. Instruction Label #6 Lock Washer
Button Assy. E (4 places)
72-1606F
#6-32 x 3/8” Screw
175014-1040
Flat Washer
“ ggizﬂséz) . A043825-02
177026-0040 Foot Pedal Assy.
Control Panel #10-24 NutWasher Assy. 177010244 Y
(4 places) #1/4-20 Polymer
049777-01 Hex Locknut
Control Panel Decal ;‘;%’%z‘z}
75-5112B . A
- #1024 x 3/4" Cartiage Bok - s - . 1"‘4 'I:e”de’ Washer
047209-01 (4 places) . (4 piaces)

Control Panel Cover

Control panel in closed position

Figure 1-1 Installed Kit Parts

1-3



Installation

Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit

Pin Signal Instructions

: Component Side
_G ’V‘/) 1 RTN

é U‘D 2 RTN

SAmE 3 +5V
SAME a +5V

SAmMEs sy

SAmE e 41
Ke 7 Key
Counvtehkg  COINCTR
——
A./_L(/_. 9 Not used
SAME 10  SPKR +
SAmE 41 Not used
SAME 12 RED
13 BLUE
SQs7 14  VIDEO GND
ZAcy— 18 SELFTEST
——
Comv /46 LTCON
__%E 17 ___STARTI
NgSge 18 Gas uP

=== r 19

Connect to the 5V RTN terminal on the power supply. However, if you have 12V RTN, connect one of
the wires at pin 1, 2, A, or B to the 12V RTN terminal.

Same as pin 1.
Connect to the +5V terminal on the power supply.

Connect to the +5V terminal on the power supply. However, if your power supply has a + Sense termi-
nal, connect to the + Sense.

Connect to the -5V terminal of the power supply. If =5V is not available, connect to the 12V RTN or the
5V RTN or leave it unconnected. NOTE: If you do not have (or use) -5V, the maximum power to the
speaker will be reduced by half.

Connect to the +12V terminal of the power supply. If your coin counter(s) require 12V, also connect to
the + side of the coin counter(s).

Connect this wire to one side of the left 12V coin counter. Note: Do not use 24V counters. Connect the
+ side to +5V or +12V on the power supply, as appropriate.

Connect to the + terminal on the speaker.

Attach to the video display.

Attach to the video display.

Attach to the video display. .

Use this wire if you want an external self-test switch. However, the kit already has a self-test switch on
the PCB. (If you connect an external self-test switch, switch off the switch on the PCB. Connect the wire
to the N.Q. terminal on the external self-test switch. Connect the common terminal of the switch fo a
GND wire.)

Connect to the N.O. terminal of the left coin switch. Connect the common terminal of the switch to a
wire.

Connect to the N.O. terminal of the start switch. Connect the common terminal to a GND wire.
Connect to the white wire of the foot pedal harness.

STEER DowN_Connect to the Y/R wire in position 6 of the Control Interconnect Harness.

T @9-—Notused ([ EFT

=

Notused R GHT" h
7 PUsHE 22 RTTRIGGER  Connect to the W/BN wire in position 2 of the Control Interconnect Harness.
1-PUsk @23 LT TRIGGER  Connect to the W/R wire in position 1 of the Control Interconnect Harness.
ﬁ@&é Not used
~2Amg 25  Not used
SAMi 26  Notused
SHME 27 GND Connect to the BK wires in positions 10 and 11 of the Control Interconnect Harness.
@‘ME 28 GND Connect to the negative sense terminal of the power supply (if it exists); otherwise connect to the common

terminalg of the switches.

2
3

i

1-4

Table 1-3 JAMMA Pin and Wire Connections



Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit Installation

Pin Signal

Instructions

N
)

- T

G Solder Side \,\(/ 1
ND A RTN Connectt to the 5V RTN terminal on the power supply. However, if you have 12V RTN, connect one of

(g Mi; B RTN

C +5V
S’,gM D +5V
SAng E -5V
S'"QME F +12V

H Key
Guraz COINCTR 2

S—ﬁ’zﬁk\, Not used
%M@_L SPKR-
M Not used
SAuIS N GREEN
SWE B COMPSYNC

SAmME R Senice 1
SAvis S Not used
Corv 2 RT COIN

N

-

Not used
Not used
Not used
Not used
Not used
Not used
Not used
Not used
Not used
Not used
GND

GND

TP 00T O N<LXESC

ke 3w

the wires at pin 1, 2, A, or B to the 12V RTN terminal.
Same as pin A. \
Connect }k\\e +5V termihal on the power supply.

Connect to the red wire i\n\goiition 9 of the Control Interconnect Harness and to the red wire in the foot
pedal harness. '

Connect to the -5V terminal of the power supply. If -5V is not available, connect to the 12V RTN or the
5V RTN (GND) or leave it unconnected.
NOTE: If you do not have (or use) -5V, the maximum power to the speaker will be reduced by half.

Connect to the +12V terminal of the power supply.

Connect this wire to one side of the‘right 12V coin counter, Clip R19 on the gamé PCB if you use a sec-
ond coin counter. Note: Do not use 24V counters. Connect the + side to +5V or +12V on the power
supply, as appropriate.

Connect to the - terminal on the speaker.
Attach to the video display.
Attach to the video display.

Optional: attach to the N.O. terminal of the 1st or main service switch.

Connect to the N.O. terminal of the right coin switch. Connect the common terminal of the switch to a
GND wire.

Connect to the BK wire of the foot pedal harness.
Connect to the common terminal of the switches.

NOTE

The lamp in the square start button
is not used in this kit version of
Road Riot 4WD. Therefore, no wire
connections to the lamp are shown
in this table.

Table 1-3 JAMMA Pin and Wire Connections, Continued

1-5



Installation

Tools Required

¢ Drill with a 1/2-inch and 5/16-inch drill bits
e Phillips screwdriver

e Flat-blade screwdriver

¢ Socket wrench set and ratchet

e 5/32" hex wrench

e Wire cutters and strippers

e Straight edge

* Squeegee

e X-ACTO™ knife

e Insulated wire connectors (if you are installing a
new JAMMA harness)

e Carbon paper
¢ Saber saw

¢ File

¢ Bandsaw

e Tape or glue

Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit

Inspecting the Kit

Check to see that you have all the parts listed in the
kit parts list in Table 1-2. If any part is missing or dam-
aged, contact your distributor with the Road Riot 4WD
kit serial number, part number, and description of the
missing or damaged parts, and date received.

Preparing the Cabinet for
the Kit Installation

WARNING

To avoid electrical shock, unplug the cabi-
net while installing the kit. After installation,
plug the game only into a grounded 3-wire
outlet.

Figure 1-1 shows almost-all kit parts installed in a typi-
cal cabinet. Use this illustration as a guide while you
install the parts.

1. Turn off power to the game, and unplug the power
cord.,

The four holes in the corners are not
shown in this iflustration. Drill these

NOTE
1.00" Dia. holes wherever space permits.
0.187" Dia.
(2 places)

) ______________________________ | .Y a4t
467"
§— 467" 4ﬂ
| 0.312" Dia.
0.75" —Pw g | (4 places)
150" — o «— I 1.75' Dia.
¢ 1177

Figure 1-2 Locations of Control Panel Holes to be Drilled

1-6



Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit

2.

Remove the following from the cabinet:
e Existing PCBs

e Game harness, if it is not Japan Amusement Ma-
chinery Manufacturers Association (JAMMA)-
compatible. Table 1-3 on the previous two
pages assumes you have an available game cab-
inet with a JAMMA harness installed in it.

+ Control panel decals, labels, and controls

e Side decals, graphics, and adhesive. If the cabi-
net sides are damaged, repair them before put-
ting on the new decals.

e Video display (monitor) shield, display bezel, at-
traction shield, and marquee.

Wipe down and vacuum the cabinet. Paint the cab-
inet, if required.

Assembling the Control Panel

Parts Needed from this Kit

To assemble the control panel, you need the control
panel hole-cutting template, which is printed in Figure
1-3. Cut out the template sheet from this manual. You
will also need the following parts from the kit:

Clear cover for the control panel
Control panel decal

Green START button assembly
Red steering control decal
Control mounting bracket

Game instructions label

Steering control

Four #%-24 x %"-long black carriage bolts, flat wash-
ers, and nut/washer assemblies for the steering
control

Four #10-24 x %"-long black carriage bolts, flat
washers, and nut/washer assemblies for the corners
of the control panel cover

Installing the Parts

1.

3.

Using carbon paper, transfer the steering control
mounting pattern from the template to the control
panel. Save the template. Also refer to Figure 1-2 or
1-3 for the exact locations of all control-panel
holes.

Drill four %" holes in the metal control panel for
the steering control mounting bolts.

Drill two %" holes in the metal control panel for the
start button’s mounting screws.

Installation

Using a saber saw, carefully cut out the large hole
for the steering control and the smaller hole for the
start button. Deburr the sharp edges with a file.

Lay the plexiglass cover over the top of the control
panel and mark the outside shape of the panel on
the plastic. Also mark the button holes as close as
possible to the locations shown on the template.

Lastly, mark the positions of the four holes that will
be used for securing the cover to the control panel.
These four holes can be placed anywhere near the
corners—wherever space permits.

Using a bandsaw, cut the control panel cover to its
correct outside shape.

WARNING
Wear safety glasses when drilling the plas-
fic control panel cover. Use care to avoid
shattering or chipping the plastic.

Tape or glue the template to the plexiglass cover.
To start the saber saw cut, drill a 1/2" hole inside
the steering control hole and the start button hole.

Saw out the large steering control hole and the
start button hole.

Drill the four %" holes that will be used to mount
the cover to the control panel and the holes to
mount the steering control and start button.

10. To prevent injury, carefully deburr all the edges of

11.

12.

13.

14.

the plexiglass cover.

Install the control panel decal on the control panel.
Use a sharp X-ACTO knife to trim the outside edge
and to cut out the holes for the controls. Mount the
instruction decal on the control panel.

Install the cover on the control panel with the four
3/4"-long carriage bolts, washers, and locknuts.

Install the steering control using the 3/4"-long car-
riage bolts and #%-20 nut/washer assemblies.

Install the start button assembly as shown in
Figure 1-1.

For maintenance and —

servicing informa-
tion on the steer-
ing control, re-
fer to Chapter 3
of this manual.




Installation

Installing the Foot Pedal

Parts Needed from this Kit

To install the foot pedal, you need the foot pedal hole-
cutting template (see Figure 1-4 at the end of this
chapter). Cut out the template sheet from this manual.
You will also need the following parts from the kit:

* Foot pedal assembly

e TFour fender washers and locknuts

Installing the Parts

1. Tape the foot pedal template to the lower right cor-
ner on the front of the game cabinet (see Figure
1-1 for general placement). Refer to Figure 1-4 for
the exact location of the foot-pedal holes. Using
carbon paper, transfer the foot pedal mounting pat-
tern from the template to the cabinet. Save the tem-
plate.

2. Drill four %" corner holes and a 1%" center hole in
the cabinet front.

3. Feed the pedal harness through the large center
hole. Insert the foot pedal’s threaded studs into the
four small corner holes.

4. From the inside of the cabinet, install the four fend-
er washers and locknuts onto the threaded studs of
the pedal. Plug in the pedal harness connector.

Connecting the JAMMA
Harness

1. If your game cabinet does not already have a JAM-
MA harness, install a JAMMA harness in the cabinet
(optional, Atari part no. A046501-01).

2. Install the square split beads on the harness as
close to the PCB edge connector as possible. Hold
the beads on the harness
with the tie wrap included
in the kit.

1-8

Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit

CAUTION
You must install the JAMMA filter board
and the split beads on the JAMMA har-
ness to meet FCC requirements.

3. Using Table 1-3 for wiring information, connect the
JAMMA harness to existing component harnesses.
Use crimp splices or butt soldering.

WARNING

Do not simply fie the wires together. If you
do, you could cause intermittent prob-
lems, loose connections, oxidation, or a
fire.

Connecting Power Wires

1. Connect the wires on the JAMMA harness to the
wires for the power supply, as shown in Table 1-3.
The Road Riot 4WD kit requires +5V and +12V. If
-5V is available, it should be used, too. Tie off any
other voltage wires on the power supply besides
+5V, =5V, and +12V,

There is more than one wire for each voltage in
the JAMMA harness. Use more than one wire for
each voltage (connecting them as described in
Table 1-3) so that the power wiring does not over-

load and burn.

Connecting Video Display Wires

NOTE

The JAMMA harness provides only nega-
tive composite sync. If your video display
requires separate positive sync, see
Chapter 3 for alternative wiring.

Connect the wires designated for the red, green and
blue video guns along with the sync and ground
wires, according to Table 1-3.

Connecting Coin Door Wires

1. Connect the wires on the JAMMA harness to the
coin switches and meter according to Table 1-3.

2. Connect one terminal of the door lamps to one of
the GND wires. Connect the other terminal of the
door lamps to the R wire supplying +5V.



Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit

NOTE

Do not use -5V for the coin door lamps.
-5V is required for audio.

Some games have separate power supply outputs
for the coin door lamps. If you choose to use these
outputs, make sure you connect both terminals of
each lamp to the terminals on the power supply.

Connecting the Control Wires

Connect the steering control harness and the start but-
ton harness to the JAMMA harness using crimp splices
or butt soldering, according to the information in
Table 1-3.

Grounding the Cabinet

Find the ground lead (green) of the 115V input power
line. Connect this lead in daisy-chain fashion to a bare
metal part of the coin door, the control panel, the vid-
eo display, and the power supply. This AC ground
must be of #18 AWG wire or larger.

WARNING
For the safety of players, you must con-
nect the green ground wire as indicated
above.

Checking the JAMMA Connections

Before plugging in the game PCB, turn on the power
to the game, and check +5 Volts on pins 3, 4, C, and D
of the JAMMA connector; +12 Volts on pins F and 6;
and —5 Volts on pins E and 5.

Check that the video display and the attraction lamp
have power. Now turn off the power to the game.

Installing the Road Riot
4WD Board Set

After you have checked the power on the JAMMA con-
nector (above), install the Road Riot 4WD board set in
the cabinet, by following these steps and referring to
Figure 4-4:

1. Use the three #6-32 x %" long screws to connect the

game PCB to the PCB ground plane and mounting
plate.
2. Plug the JAMMA filter board onto the front of the

game PCB, and mount it to the ground plane using
one #0-32 x %" screw provided in the kit.

Installation

3. Use two #0 x %" screws and the two #6 x %¢" spac-
ers to connect the game PCB into the back side of
the drawer.

4. Then, use the two #6 x %" screws to mount the
mounting plate into the front of the drawer.

5. Plug the JAMMA harness into the filter board. Se-
cure the JAMMA harness away from the PCB with
cable ties.

6. Turn on the power to the game. Check that the
game PCBs function. If a video picture is not pre-
sent, see Chapter 3.

Installing the Bezel, Decals,
Labels, and Attraction
Assembly

The bezel, decals, labels, and attraction assembly are
shown assembled in a cabinet in Figure 1-1.

Installing the Display Bezel

Find the black cardboard display bezel in the kit. This
bezel can accommodate both 19-inch and 25-inch vid-
eo displays. Follow the instructions on the back of the
bezel, and cut the hole and outside edges as required.

Installing the Product ID and FCC Label

Place the product ID label (part no. 038158-01) and
FCC compliance label (part no. 039450-01) on the
back of the cabinet.

Installing the Side Panel Decals

Find the side panel decals in the kit. Wet the left and
right side panels of the cabinet with slightly soapy wa-
ter. Then position the decals as shown in Figure 1-1.
Remove any wrinkles in the artwork using a squeegee.
Allow the sides to dry.

19



Installation

Installing the Attraction Assembly

Find the Road Riot 4WD attraction shield and the at-
traction panel film in the kit. Using the existing shield
as a template, cut the shield and film to size, if neces-
sary. Install them on the cabinet as shown in Figure
1-1.

Setting the Coin and Game
Options

Set the coin and game options in the self-test. See
Chapter 2 for information about the option settings. If
you have linked two game cabinets together, you must
set both players to the same difficulty setting, or the
game will not function properly after turning on the
power. If the settings don’t agree, you can change
them both to medium by pressing both start buttons at
power-up. You can also use the Game Options screen
in the self-test to change the setting.

NOTE

The factory-recommended coin option sel-
ting for “Discount to Continue” should be
set o Yes (see Table 2-3 in this manual).
Making your game match all the recom-
mended settings results in a setting of 2
coins to start/1 fo continue.

We highly recommend this increase in
price per play, fo maximize your return on
investment. However, this setting may not
suit all locations.

Maximizing Earnings

For maximum earnings, regularly maintain your Road
Riot 4WD game following the instructions in Table 3-1,
in Chapter 3.

When you set up the game and when you collect
money, perform the automated self-test and check the
controls with the Switch Test in the self-test.

Game Play

This section describes the features and driving of the
Road Riot 4WD™ game.

Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit

Introduction

Road Riot 4WD presents off-road racing
competition combined with combative
shooting action. Players drive high-
performance off-road vehicles
armed with a stun gun.

Game Play

Road Riot 4WD is a one-
player off-road racing
game kit where players can
compete for an overall sea-
son championship.

Controls in this game include a
start button, a gas pedal, and
a steering control with trig-
ger buttons.

Players are challenged by

the lifelike skidding and bouncing action of their four-
wheel-drive vehicles on the track. The cars can also
crash in several different ways, depending upon how
an object is hit. The cars can roll on their sides, fly end
over end, or even explode on impact.

Twelve different tracks offer special terrain and com-
petitor challenges. Each track has a different back-
ground, ranging from desert to mountains, corn fields
to ice fields. Terrain and track obstacles vary for each
setting.

Video graphics are digitized pictures of real-life ob-
jects. The Road Riot 4WD racing vehicles, people, and
obstacles on and around the track are realistically de-
picted. The life-like detail and humorous interaction
with the video graphics enhances player appeal.

Two-Player Linked Game Play

Two games can be converted and linked together via
the optional link kit assembly (available from your dis-
tributor). The linked configuration encourages two-
player competition; players can also choose to play
individually.

If two games are linked, there are several incentives
for two-player simultaneous play. Two players can
compete head-to-head against each other for the sea-
son championship of 11 different race courses. The
road riot will continue as long as the player defeats the
hosting opponent’s yellow cars. If two players are
playing a linked game, there is one less computer-con-
trolled car to beat. Two players can cooperate to beat
the opponent cars.



Figure 1-3 Hole-Cutting Template for
Road Riot 4WD" Kit Control Panel &—r
ATARI
GAMES
©) )
BUTTON

® O,

X-Y STEERING CONTROL

Py




Installation

1-12

N OTES

Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit



Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit

NOTE
Place the foot pedal as low as
possible against the bottom
right corner of the cabinet.

A

ATARI

GAMES

FOOT PEDAL HOLE PATTERN

Figure 1-4 Hole-Cutting Template for
Road Riot 4WD" Kit Foot Pedal

Installation

1-13



Installation Road Riot 4WI Universal Kit

1-14



CHAPTER 2

SelfTest

INTRODUCTION

Use the Road Riot 4WD™ self-test to check first set up the game, each time you collect

the condition of the game circuitry the money, or when you suspect

and controls. You will see the self- game failure. < This chapter

test information on the video dis- shows the screens in the self-

play and hear the sound test in- test and explains each of the

formation through the speakers. tests. The screens and expla-

You do not need any addition- nations are arranged in the or-

al equipment to perform the der they appear in the self-test.

K/

self-test. % You should per- Table 2-1 lists all of the self-test

form the self-test when you screens and their purposes.



Self-Test Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit

Entering and Exiting s o
the Self-Test ADJUST VOLUME

To enter the self-test, turn on the self-test switch on GAME STATISTICS
the bracket located inside the coin door (if you wired COIN OPTIONS
your kit that way). The JSA TII Audio PCB also has a GAME OPTIONS
self-test switch on it. These two switches are wired in ALPHA TEST
; i i B} MOTION OBJECT TEST
parallel, meaning that you can use glther one indepen PLAYFIELD TEST
dently. Exit the self-test by switching off any of the
self-test switches. SWITCH TEST
COLOR TEST
Self-Test Menu CONVERGENCE TEST
SOUND TEST
Choose which test or screen you want to see from this ‘D\g:fg% mﬂEsm
menu, shown in Figure 2-1. Move up and down the DSP LINK TESTS
list by pressing the left and right triggers; the corre- COMPLETE RAM/ROM TEST
sponding test is highlighted in blue. Choose the screen 0S: 13 NOV 1991 17:45:25
by pressing the START button. PROG: 13 NOV 1991 15:49:45

TRIGS = SELECT - START = DO TEST

Adjust Volume

Adjust the volume of the game using this screen,
shown in Figure 2-2. Control the volume by pressing the gas pedal. Save the new volume and return to the
the left and right triggers; the volume number increas- self-test menu by pressing the START button.

es or decreases. To restore the old volume level, push

Screen Use or Purpose

Figure 2-1 Self-Test Menu Screen

Adjust Volume Adjusts the volume.
Game Statistics Screen Displays the game statistics.
Coin Options Screen Use to set and check the coin options settings.
Game Options Screen Use to set and check the game options settings.
Alpha Test Screen Use to test for clarity of characters.
Motion Object Test Screen Use to test the movement and color of game objects.
Playfield Test Screen Use to check the playfield displays.
Switch Test Screen Use to display the functioning of the game switches and controls.
Color Test Screen Use to check the video display color circuits.
Convergence Test Screen A series of screens to check and adjust display convergence.
White Convergence Screen Use to check and adjust video display convergence of red, blue, and green.
Violet Convergence Screen Use to check and adjust video display convergence of red to blue.
Green Convergence Screen Use to check and adjust video display convergence of red and blue to green.
Sound Test Screen Use to check the audio circuits.
ASICB5 Test Screen Use to test comm port, checksum, and internal RAM.
DSP Comm Tests Screen Use to check the communications hardware (works only if you have installed the
optional fink kit).
DSP Link Test Use to test the transmitting and receiving of data between two linked games (works
only if you have installed the optional link kit).
Complete RAM/ROM Test Screen Use to check the all RAMs and program ROMs.

Table 2-1 Summary of All Self-Test Screens

2-2



Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit

ADJUST VOLUME

VOLUME: 15

RV IREELERA R LA R T

USE TRIGGERS TO CHANGE VOLUME
PUSH PEDAL TO RESTORE OLD VOLUME
PUSH START TO SET NEW VOLUME AND EXIT

Figure 2-2 Adjust Volume Screen

Game Statistics

Use the information shown on the statistics screen, in
Figure 2-3, and on the histogram screens to keep track
of your game use and maximize your profits. Record
the information on the Road Riot 4WD statistics page
in the back of this manual. The statistics are collected
from the last time the statistics were cleared. You can
clear the statistics by pressing both triggers at the same
time. Press the START button to leave this screen and
go to the histograms.

e [Ieft Coins show the number of coins counted in
the left coin mechanism.

e Right Coins show the number of coins counted in
the right coin mechanism.

e Aux Coins shows the number of coins counted on
the auxiliary coin input.

e New Games is the number of new games played.

Statistics

Left Coins H 1533
Right Coins.;, ¢ 1838
Aux Coins H 0
New Game : 9433
Continuation = : 3872
Frée Games H 42
idle Time : 15964
Active Time 2 9487
Solo Time H 3112
Linked Time : 9487
Error-Count A
Total Credits 128
Total Coins E 3371

PRESS BOTH TRIGS
TO CLEAR STATISTICS

PRESS START FOR HISTOGRAMS

Figure 2-3 Game Statistics Screen

Self-Test

e Continuation is the number of continued games
played.

e Free Games is the number of free games played if
Coin Options is set to free games.

e Idle Time shows the number of minutes the game
was not being played.

e Active Time is the number of minutes the game was
being played in any mode.

s Solo Time is the number of minutes a race was be-
ing held in single-player mode.,

o ILinked Time is the number of minutes a race was
being held in two-player mode.

.o Error Count shows the number of errors counted in

the erasable memory. If you have an error count,
the statistics may be wrong. If you consistently
have errors counted for several weeks, replace the
EEROM at 38F.

Histograms

The histograms are two screens that contain informa-
tion about the game. Press the START button to move
to the next histogram. To clear all histograms, press
both triggers while displaying the last histogram
screen. Press START to exit from the last screen.

The first histogram shows new game times, and the
second has continued game times.

Coin Options

Check and select the coin options on this screen,
shown in Figure 2-4.

To move through the options, use the right trigger.
Change the option in yellow type. The factory default

COIN OPTIONS
(DEFAULTS IN GREEN)

FREE PLAY:
NO
DISCOUNT TO CONTINUE:
YES
GAME COST:
2 COINS1-CREDIT
BONUS FOR QUANTITY BUY-IN:
NONE
RIGHT MECH VALUE:
1 COIN. COUNTS AS 1 COIN
LEFT-MECH VALUE:
1 COIN. COUNTS AS 1 COIN

PRESS RIGHT TRIGGER TO SELECT OPTION
PRESS LEFT TRIGGER TO SELECT SETTINGS
PRESS PEDAL TO RESET FACTORY OPTIONS
PRESS START TO SAVE SETTINGS AND EXIT

Figure 2-4 Coin Options Screen



Self-Test

Option Settings

Difficulty Level*

Medium v Easy Easier Easiest

Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit

Explanation

Establishes degree of game difficulty.

Hardest Harder Hard Medium Hard

Car Color Red v/ Blue Lets you display each player's car in a different color
(used only in a linked, two-game setup).

Music in Attract Yes v/ No Lets you choose whether or not to play music in the
attract mode.

Clear High Score Table Yes No v/ Lets you clear the high score table.

Auto High Score Reset FEnablev Disable Automatically resets the high scores to the factory de-

faults after 2000 games, unless a player has entered
his initials within the previous 200 games.

*If you have linked two games together, you must set both players to the same difficulty setting or the game will not func-
tion properly after turning on the power. If the settings don't agree, you can change them both to medium by pressing both
START buttons at power-up. You can also use the Game Options screen in the self-test to change the setting.

v Manufacturer's recommended settings. These settings are shown in green on the screen.

Table 2-2 Game Option Settings

settings are shown in green. To change a setting, use
the left trigger. To save the new settings, press the
START button. This returns you to the select test
screen. If you want to keep the original setting, al-
though you have changed it, press the pedal. This
brings back the original factory setting. Use the START
button to exit.

The coin option settings and factory defaults are ex-
plained in Table 2-3.

Game Options

Check and select the game options on this screen,
shown in Figure 2-5.

To move through the options, use the right trigger.
Change the option in yellow type. The factory default
settings are shown in green. To change a setting, press
the left trigger. To save the new settings, press the
START button. This returns you to the select test
screen. If you want to keep the original setting, al-
though you have changed it, press the pedal. This
brings back the original setting. Use the START button
to exit.

The game option settings with factory defaults are
shown in Table 2-2. :

Alpha Test

The alpha test consists of a series of screens that you
use to test the clarity of characters. Figure 2-6 shows
the first of the alpha test screens.

GAME OPTIONS
(DEFAULTS IN GREEN)

IFFICULTY LEVEL:
MEDIUM

LMUSIC IN ATTRACT:

LEAR HIGH SCORE TABLE:
NO

TO HIGH SCOBE RESET:
ENABLE

PRESS RIGHT TRIGGER TO SELECT OPTION
PRESS LEFT TRIGGER TO-SELECT SETTINGS
PRESS PEDAL TO RESET FACTORY OPTIONS
PRESS START TO-SAVE SETTINGS AND EXIT

Figure 2-5 Game Options Screen

The screens display all of the alphanumeric character
sets. If the screens are not clear, you have a problem.
To move through the screens, press either the left or
right trigger. Use the START button to exit.

Motion Object Test

The motion object test screen, shown in Figure 2-7,
tests the movement and color of various game objects.

Select the test function with the START button. Use the
pedal or steering control to move objects, change pic-
tures, and change object size. Press the START button
to move to the next test or exit.



Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit Self-Test

Option Settings Explanation
Free Play No v/ Yes Set this to “Yes” for demonstrating the game.
Discount to Continue No Yes v/ Lets you offer a reduced price per credit when players want

to continue a game.

Game Cost 2 coins 1 credit ¢/ Sets the number of coins required for one credit.

8 coir.{s- 1 credit

Bonus for Quantity Buy-in None v/ Lets you choose various levels of honus coins or no bonus.
2 coins give 1 (extra coin)
3 coins give 1
3 coins give 2
4 coins give 1
4 coins give 2
4 coins give 3
5 coins give 1
5 coins give 2
5 coins give 3
6 coins give 1
6 coins give 2
6 coins give 3
7 coins give 1
7 coins give 2
7 coins give 3
8 coins give 1
8 coins give 2
8 coins give 3
9 coins give 1
9 coins give 2
9 coins give 3

Right Mech Value 1 coin counts as 1 coin v/ Is the number of coins each coin counts as in the
right coin mechanism.
1 coin count as 8 coins

Left Mech Value 1 coin counts as 1 coin v Is the number of coins each coin counts as in the
left coin mechanism.
1 coin count as 8 coins

v Manufacturer's recommended settings. These settings are shown in green on the screen.

Table 2-3 Coin Option Settings

Figure 2-6 Alpha Test Screen Figure 2-7 Motion Object Test Screen

2-5



Self-Test

Figure 2-8 Playfield Test Screen

Playfield Test

This test, shown in Figure 2-8, checks the condition of
the scrolling playfield. Move the steering control left/-
right to see horizontal movement on the screen. Hold
the right trigger button while moving the control
left/right to see vertical movement. Press the START
button to exit the test.

Switch Test

The switch test allows you to display the status of the
game switches and controls. The switch test screen ap-
pears in Figure 2-9. The items tested are:

e Steering wheel left/right move-
ment

e Foot pedal potentiometer
e Left trigger switch
e Right trigger switch

e Start switch and start
lamp

As you activate each switch

or control, make sure the

correct words are highlighted in blue on the screen.

If players complain of cars driving erratically, or when-
ever the control hamess is unplugged, you must recali-
brate the controls. Follow this procedure to do the cal-
ibration:

1. Press the right trigger and start button simultane-
ously. The numbers after WHEEL and PEDAL on the
screen will change.

2. Turn the steering control to its right limit, and hold
it there for 4 seconds. Then turn it to its left limit
and hold it there for 4 seconds.

Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit

SWITCH TEST
WHEEL RIGHT/LEFT: . so—
PEDAL.: ——  AF1E

WHEEL
PEDAL

LIMITS:

(13, 7F, EC)
(AE, GA,27)

LTRIG RTRIG START

PRESS RTRIG AND START TO RESET
PRESS LTRIG AND RTRIG TO EXIT

Figure 2-9 Switch Test Screen
3. Press and hold the foot pedal for 4 seconds.

4. Simultaneously press both triggers to save the cali-
bration and exit from the switch test. Do not sim-
ply turn the self-test switch off to exit from this
test: doing so will not save the calibration.

Color Test

This test indicates the dynamic range of the video dis-
play color circuit in a series of seven screens. The first
color test screen is shown in Figure 2-10. Advance to
each screen by pressing the right trigger (the software
cycles through all seven screens and then starts over
again). The screens are as follows:

1. Red at the top, followed by green, blue, and white

2. Yellow at the top, followed by light blue, purple,
and white

COLOR TEST

RTRIG=NEXT S

Figure 2-10 Color Test Screen



Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit

3. Solid red
4. Solid green
5. Solid blue
6. Solid white
7. Solid gray

If the screens do not match this description, adjust the
video display as described in the video display man-
ual. Press the START button to exit.

Convergence Test

The convergence test has three screens: first white,
then violet, and finally green. The white screen is
shown in Figure 2-11. To see the violet and green
screens, press the right trigger. Press the START button
to go to the test select screen.

Check the following on the screens:

e The grid lines should be straight within 3 mm, and
the lines should not pincushion or barrel.

e The convergence of the lines on the violet and
white screens should be within 2 mm.

If the screens do not meet these criteria, adjust the vid-
eo display as described in the video display manual.

Sound Test

The sound test indicates the condition of the sound ef-
fects circuit on the game PCB. The sound test screen
appears in Figure 2-12.

Use the steering wheel control to select the sound, and
press the right trigger to listen to it. Pressing the left
trigger stops the sound from playing. Press the START
button to return to the select test menu.

Figure 2-11 Convergence Test Screen

SelfTest

SOUND TEST

3.4 510
17 18 19 20
27 - 28 29 30
37 38 39 40
47 48 49 50
57 58 59 60

4YTST
4

NUMBER OF SOUNDS. ' 61
SOUND CPU STATUS - : GOOD
USE WHEEL TO SELECT SOUND
RTRIG = PLAY LTRIG = STOP

COIN MECH SWITCHES : LEFT RIGHT

0 0

Figure 2-12 Sound Test Screen

ASICO65 Test

Use the ASICO5 test screen to test the comm port,
checksum, and internal RAM. The first screen is shown
in Figure 2-13. You can select one of the three options
shown. Use the left trigger to move to the next option.
Use the right trigger to select an option.

If you test the comm port, a message indicates wheth-
er or not it’s OK. The checksum option displays the
checksum. The internal RAM test indicates whether or
not the RAM is OK. Press the START button to exit.

ASIC65 TEST

TEST COMM PORT
GET CHECKSUM
INTERNAL RAM TEST

START = NEXT TEST

Figure 2-13 ASIC65 Test Screen

2-7



Self-Test

DSP Comm Tests and DSP
Link Tests

NOTE
These tests only apply if you have in-
stalled the optional link kit, to link two up-
right game cabinets together. The Comm
Link board is part of the link kit.

Each of these two main tests has several sub-tests that
are selected from menus. These two main tests are de-
scribed in more detail in the supplement included with
the link kit, CO-373-01.

2-8

Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit

Complete RAM/ROM Test

The RAM/ROM test checks both RAM and ROM. If the
test passes, you will see a sequence of color screens,
and then the self-test menu screen will reappear. If the
screens turn to black and white or gray or if no mes-
sage appears, the RAM is bad; you will need to replace
it. If the ROM is bad, the

checksum of the bad
ROM is displayed.
You need to re-
place that ROM.

Press the START
button to exit.




CHAPTER 3

Troubleshooting
and Maintenance

INTRODUCTION

This chapter con-

tains troubleshoot-
ing tables and repair BN, ‘
procedures for your m
Road Riot 4WD™ game. The

chapter has two parts. The first part contains
three troubleshooting tables. The tables con-
tain general troubleshooting information, the

voltage levels and test points on the printed-

circuit boards, and a

list of ROM-caused

N A problems, with spe-

0 o
g, o

cific ROMs to check

and replace. % The last part of the
chapter has information about connecting the
video display (f it requires separate positive
sync) and repair information for the steering

and foot pedal controls.



Troubleshooting and Maintenance Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit

Problem Suggested Action

Coin Mechanism Problem 1. Check the wiring to the coin mechanism.
2. Check the voltage to the + side of the mechanism.
3. Test the coin mechanisms with the sound test screen in the seli-test.

Check the harness and connectors.

Perform the self-test.

Check the voltage levels on the PCB. See Table 3-2, Voltage Inputs and Test Points.
Check What ROM Problems Look Like, Table 3-3, for specific ROM problems.

Game Play Problem

Ao

Steering/Foot Pedal Problems 1. Have the controis been lubricated with the correct type of lubricant? If not, lubricate
them shown in Figures 4-2 and 4-3.

2. Check the harnesses and connectors.
3. Check the switches on the control.
4. If you took the control apart, have you reassembled it correctly?
5. Make sure all the parts on the control are in good repair. Repair or replace parts.
6. Reset the limits on the steering control and the foot pedal.

Sound Problem 1. Is the speaker volume turned up? (Volume is adjusted digitally in the self-test.)
2. Check the voltage on the JAMMA connector.
3. Check the wiring from the PCB to the speaker.
4. Check the voltage level to the PCB. See Table 3-2, Voltage Inputs and Test Points.
5. Replace the speaker.

Video Display Problem

Screen is dark. 1. Is the game plugged in?
2. Isthe game turned on?
3. Are the connections good?
4. |s the line fuse good?
5. lIs the display brightness turned up?
6. Are the solder connections on the line filter and
transformer good?

7. Is the JAMMA connector on the PCB tightly con-

nected?

8. Check all of the items below. If you answer no to any guestion,
you have a problem with the video display, not with the game cir-
cuitry. See your video display service manual.

a. Do you have power to the video display?
b. Are the video display’s filaments lit?
¢. Do you have high voltage to the video display?

9. Are the voltage levels to the video display PCB correct? (Power voltage is 100 VAC
or 110 VAC, depending on the type of video display. Video signal voltage is 0.5 to
3.5 Volts.)

10.If the level is not correct, check the connectors and the harness.

Only a colored screen appears. You probably have a serious RAM problem,

Display area wavers or 1. Do you have correct power voltage to the video display PCB?

is too small. 2. Do you have correct high voltage to the video display?

Picture is wavy. 1. Is the monitor ground connected to the monitor?
2. Are the sync inputs connected properly?

Picture is upside down. When you serviced the display, you connected the wires incorrectly. Switch the
horizontal or vertical yoke wires on the display.

Convergence, purity Use the screens in the self-test to adjust the video display. Use the adjustment

or color problems. procedures in your video display manual.

Picture is not centered. Use the centering procedures in your video display manual.

Table 3-1 Troubleshooting Table

3-2



Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit

Troubleshooting and Maintenance

Voltage Test Point or LED Source and Purpose

+5+ 0.25VDC +5V1 Logic power from the switching power supply.
CR3 LED (Game PCB) Lights when 5 V is applied to the PCB and the reset (RST) jumper is open.
CR9 LED (JSA Audio Il PCB) Lights when the +12 V supply is good.
CR3 LED (JSA Audio Il PCB) Lights when the =5 V supply is good.

+12V +VOP (pin 4 of LM324) +12 V from the switching power supply. Positive supply for the analog

circuitry.
-5V —VOP (pin 11 of LM324) -5V from the switching power supply (if connected). Negative supply for

the analog circuitry.

Table 3-2 Voltage Inputs and Test Points on the PCBs

Problem ROM Causing the Problem Check the ROM at:

Program works, but motion objects or
playfield is wrong.

Graphics ROMs

Playfield: 20C-22C, 20D-22D. Motion
Object High: 25-93. Motion Object Low:
2P-9P. Alphanumerics: 22J

Garbage on screen; program doesn’t work.  Processor 14B/C
Program ROM 0 8C, 8D

Game program is erratic. Program ROM 1 aC, 9b

No sound or erratic sound. Audio Program 12C

Audio ADPCM

12E, 15E, 17E, 19E

Table 3-3 What ROM Problems Look Like

Video Display Sync
Problems

This game board provides separate positive horizontal
and vertical sync on a separate connector, for monitors
that will not work with the composite negative sync
signal provided at the JAMMA edge connector.

This connector (labeled “Sync”) is located near the
edge connector. Pin 1 is horizontal sync, Pin 2 is verti-
cal sync, and Pin 3 is ground.

Troubleshooting

The tables in this chapter (3-1, 3-2, and 3-3) can help
you troubleshoot problems in your game. The trou-
bleshooting table lists possible sources of problems in
various parts of the game. The voltage inputs and test
points can help you troubleshoot PCB problems. The
ROM problems table can help determine exactly which
ROM might be causing game play problems.

Removing and Replacing
the Steering Control

The steering control is shown in Figure 4-2. If you
want to repair the X-Y steering control, disassemble it
by removing it from the control mounting bracket
{pod) on the control panel. The hardware that secures
the pod and steering control is shown in Figure 1-1.

Pin Signal Pin Signal

1 Red 7 GND

2 GND 8 GND

3 Key 9 Neg. composite sync
4 Green 10 Positive V sync B
5 GND 11 Positive H sync

6 Blue

Table 3-4 Atari Games Video Connector
Pin Assignments



Troubleshooting and Maintenance

Removing and Replacing
the Foot Pedal Assembly

The foot pedal assembly is shown in Figure 4-3. If
you want to repair the foot pedal, disassemble it by
removing it from the front of the game cabinet. The
hardware the secures the foot pedal is shown in
Figure 1-1.

ROMs and RAMs

If you have think you have bad ROMs or RAMs, per-
form the ROM or RAM test in the self-test procedure. If
you have a ROM problem, see Table 3-3. If you see

Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit

only a colored screen and cannot
enter the self-test, see Table 3-4.
For the location of all the ROMs
and RAMs on the game PCB, see
Figure 4-5



CHAPTER 4

~ Parts Ilustrations

INTRODUCTION

This chapter provides infor-
mation you need to
order replacement
parts for your Kkit.
Common hardware parts, such
as screws, nuts, washers, and so on, are
included in these parts illustrations. < When

you order parts, give the part number, part

name, the number of this manual, and the

serial number of your game. With this infor-

mation, we can fill your order

rapidly and correctly. We hope
this will create less
downtime and more
profit from your

games. Atari Games Customer
Service phone numbers are listed on the

inside frong cover of this manual.



Parts Hlustrations Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit

Items Not Shown:

047853-01
Controi Mounting Bracket
175014-1050
#1/4 Flat Washer
(4 places)}
177010-244
#1/4-20 Polymer Hex Locknut
(4 places)
75-5512B
#1/4-20 x 3/4” Carriage Bolt
(4 places)

A049454-03
Steering Control
Assy. (w/o shaker)
049319-02

Red Steering Control Decal
75-07002

#1/4 Fender Washer

(4 places)

177010-244

#1/4-20 Polymer Hex Locknut
(4 places)

176038-4412

#1/4-20 Countersunk Screw
(4 places)

160060-002
Green Sq.
Button Assy.

Control Pane!

049777-01

4-2

Display
Shield

Control Panel Decal

Black Bezel  Attraction Shieid Attraction Film

T-10 Tamper-proof TORX Key

A047964-01 038158-01
Control Interconnect Product [.D. Label

Harness Assy 039450-01

141026-001 FCC Compliance Label
Ferrite Bead 178126-002

(2 places) 5/32" Tamper-Proof Hex Key Driver
178328-001 178032-002
T-20 Tamper-proof TORX Key #10-24 Wire & Cable Tie
049774-01 047205-01 049775-01 178328-002 TM-373

Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit

Installation Instructions

049970-01
Instruction Label

175014-1040
Flat Washer
(4 places)
177026-0040
#10-24 Nut/Washer Assy.
(4 places)

75-5112B
— #10-24 x 3/4" Carriage Bolt

(4 places)

047209-01

Control Panel Cover

Control panel in closed position

Figure 4-1 Parts of Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit
A049868-01 C

049776-01
Side Panel Decal
(2 places)

A049813-01

Road Riot 4WD Board Set
049866-01

PCB Ground Plane
and Mounting Plate
72-6612F

#6-32 x 3/4"
Pan-Hd Screw

(3 places)
175004-706

Fiber Washer

(2 places)
175014-1025

#6 Flat Washer

(4 places)

|| A047292-01
JAMMA Filter Board Assy.
178020-812
Spacer

(2 places)
72-6624S8

#6x 11/2" Screw
(2 places)
175015-0113

#6 Lock Washer

(4 places)
72-1606F

#6-32 x 3/8” Screw

A043825-02

Foot Pedal Assy.
177010-244
#1/4-20 Polymer
Hex Locknut

(4 places)
75-07002

1/4 Fender Washer
(4 places)




Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit

Parts Hlustrations

043830-01 043828-01
Pedal Tread Pedal Shaft
178012-006
1/2" Shaft Retaining Ring
(2 piaces)

043827-01
Pedal

043832-01
Stop Shaft

76-080802B

I 107027-001
Lithium Grease

178012-002
| 1780120 | A043943.01
1/4" Retaining Ring . Foot Pedal Harness Assy
(2 places)

043826-01
Frame
178065-100
4" Tie Wrap
-
h \ 72-8808
: #8-32 x 1/2" Soc-Hd Screw
75-918S
19-9026 $ #8-32 Hex Nut

5K Potentiometer

043829-02

Lubricate on the Bearing Link
f the fo ings.
e of the four bearing (4 places)
043829-02
Link Bracket
043691-01
Return Spring 75-048C
(2 places) #8 Split Lock Washer
043833-01 (2 places)
Spring Sleeve 72-1806F
(2 places) #8-32 x 3/8" Pan-Hd Screw
(2 places)

Figure 4-2 Foot Pedal Assembly
A043825-02 D



Parts Illustrations

4-4

Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit

178247-003 178248-001
Switch Bracket Trigger

160026-001
Snap Switch

160050-001
Switch Trigger

72-1408S
4-40 x 1/2 Pan-Hd. Screw
(2 places)

178249-104
Left Cover

178249-103
Right Handle Cover

Figure 4-3 X-Y Steering Control Assembly
A049454-03 B



Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit

Parts Illustratrations

NOTE: The Shaft is part of the
Frame Weldment (049452-01).

171100-002
Left Hand Kit Assy.

049452-01
Frame Weldment

049455-01
Cover

- -
-~

176041-3608 047476-01
632 x 112 Tamperproc Potentmete

Button-Hd. Screw Br: Cok t

(4 places) acke

106007-001
290 Green 119008-1001

Loctite Adhesive | 5K Ohm Potentiometer

P Lithium Grease

\
i .
. - .
| | 047475-01
Centering Plate
72-CT604

048861-01

X-Y Steering Mod Screw
106007-001

Loctite 290 Green Adhesive

047485-01
0O-Ring Stop
178223-006

549 1.D. x .103W
(2-133) O-Ring
(2 places)

049758-01 &
Base Flange Bearing S
107027-001

72-CT604
6-32 x 1/4 Washer
Hex-Hd. Screw
(2 places)

72-8012

10-32 x 3/4" Socket-
Hd. Cap Screw
175007-001

#10 Flat Washer

(2 places)

A049462-01
Shaker Control Harness Assy.

76-081202

.750 Bearing
107027-001
Lithium Grease Lubricant

| 178294-0606

6-32 x 1/4 Washer
Hex-Hd. Screw
(2 places)

175002-001
.750 Dia.
Large Washer
175005-005

.762 x .010 Shim
Flat Washer
178012-001

.750 Retaining
Ring

| 50 Tubing

047482-01
Shaft Weldment

047488-01

Pivot Shaft Torsion Spring
178027-001

779 Nyogel Lubricant

047487-01

Spring Catch

178181-7806

#8 Clearance Steel Spacer
(2 places)

| 047479-01
| Pot. Bushing

171100-001
Right Handle Kit Assy.

177000-138

8-32 Hex Nut

72-8808

8-32 x 1/2 Socket-Hd. Cap Screw

Figure 4-3 X-Y Steering Control Assembly, Continued
A049454-03 B

4-5



Parts Tllustrations Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit

( NOTE

ltems marked with a % are not
part of this Board Set Assembly.
Circled numbers refer lo assem-
bly steps described on page 1-9.
Steps 5 and 6 are not shown in

© |72-6624S o
this illustration. 6x 1 1/2" Screw
(2 places)
A049757-03 | 1_75004-706 .
Road Riot 4WD PCB Assy. | Fiber Washer
(2 places)
178020-812 «
178278-612 :
#6-32 x .75" Nylon Standoff #6 x 13/16" Spacer
(2 places) (2 places)
177000-536
#6-32 Nylon Hex Nut
(2 places)

A048974-08
JSA Il PCB Assy.
(ROM version)

178171-1612
#6-32 x .75 Alum. 1/4"
Round Standoff

72-1606S

#6-32 x 3/8" Pan-Hd. Screw
J (2 places)

175017-3013

#6 Split-Lock Washer

(2 places)
175014-2021
72-6608S5 o (@B #6 Flat Washer
#6 x 1/2" Screw | 72-1612F » | (2 places)
(2 places) #6-32 x 3/4" Lg. Screw
(3 places)

175015-0113 o

A049292-01 | @
#6 External Tooth Washer

JAMMA Filter Board Assy.

72-1606F + (3 places)
#6-32 x 3/8" Screw 049866-01 175014-1025 o
175015-0113 PCB Ground Plane #6 Flat Washer

#6 External Tooth Washer & Mounting Plate (3 places)

175014-1025 «
#6 Flat Washer

Figure 4-4 Road Riot 4WD Board Set Assembly
A049813-01 B

4-6



Parts Hlustratrations

Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit

bEs1

wn 3

N o = 208 O I.»wo_lllwow =208

33

@ = 19

[1.7] w

=2

&

F:LoEc[om B

vt

cS’

0

0

Rt

nz

N, W

p O wes O om

| —
2 i o

LR}
1

0
1 B g w 5 |o i I PO N [V,
o a 2 Gm 8 e G Ecn a vy 338
M g 0 =0 L= 30 = :Ha S o e
"I ras ~Nnr ﬂ ua b
u‘. I (™ TGl % x Q EOm
= |t 9. L10 Ionumuo ECZ3TE o, -
ICERY T 3 . - i L B
I =g ~ 1[0 = L S 00 T o 205 8
R RO IR 30 :
) n_ = s IR 8 ,E_|||.8r|_+.a.§ Er“,ioEoéﬁma hmﬁlﬁmﬁmm,ﬁoriu,ﬂu O s
-t I l n W
G 8 ﬂﬁu HGIG@: ery ﬁ- u NO % [ WDED_ Sngu E rll.h 3%%4 m vm
e Hmﬂuﬁ c 0 %o E @ Q#_m = ncw_ E. e ) B 9@ L o mn
- WETEAT rq-ﬂ H .-N.-G
= %m{ | :uﬂw._uuﬂ—n z._-:EHOEO rLG_I rat AQ_’ 8% < OM ™ ams hmo . .m. E“—.m owor : K30 x
] M u u m m b D E E .
m ”, =
- s0L = <0 FJﬂmcmrmmwou%D .Bml,tn_ﬂ & = R0 203 g mHEmHmmﬁr
. g : i — ey R0 g
- .:Du . ~ _.L.u”._ nG [ nD_ wo n : .w..o arr — Q L1 tMU Dm ﬁ
z G m i) 30 ar A [Comruns ¢
B L e T O Hﬂc{oﬂ 0w ) [z,
40.. o nR O IS wm D J_M - w O
_ _ *D Jso m g - @ = . 00 ;
” ﬂo i A 8 . |¢ — —’mnuu h o mo -rrr._ o & W o 3 g 3 O
mo . A MO " # ﬁ m mO lE m « ND > # mO > L ﬁ 0 a D
¥ My R O - -
~® “ A T 208 Lmqhorkhmnho s gio :
: : ; 3 T DR | e e
0~ gl - (TG {arﬂi‘o = guu.,_ﬂo 0 =<0 ﬂu.umi ol
n g g 2 2
13 L AP a8 353 _ILB o_|||.h..e G Eﬁ O m g m m 8 d
QO A D ﬁmo N nD ESTT m €634 m %1 m _Hlu..nl:ﬂMWOw MHMMHD muHmm M m wﬁ m J
P O ] (=)
T _ y = 0= =0 <0 N
l 8 " w —!WO - L . nn-._n 1117 viee [O rltm“_.hq _.‘Iﬂuq,_lwc hllﬁﬂhnho o] mm D-mz-
n : 3 ¢ CwegiI =
0 - g - erum_,llL DRy 3 f@cﬂlléﬁllaqﬂﬁpﬂo e m
~ Dﬁuu e w O:U 2 I# r||ﬂ.dm4|wwo (57] ﬁm ..uur gﬂmwn = m— .ﬂnﬂ UL = Lm_ﬂ ﬂ!! HCHS\III.LEII.I-:M_ 0&:&
e e § : 5 E S O
o e Fﬁuo{om rl..ﬂa HQH@UQ L 00T 30 & sl
a [s] 143

if so, it should have a modification

-meg. ROM at location 25.

Your Road Riot 4WD Game PCB probably has one 4
wire that connects 2P pin 22 to 11S, pin 3. However, your Game

NOTE.

-meg. EPROMSs at Jocations

PCB may instead have four 1
the game PCB.

2S through 58. In that case, you should have no modification wire on

Figure 4-5 Road Riot 4WD Game PCB Assembly
A049757-02 A

4-7



Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit

Parts Hlustrations

T

BT Noﬁ 8T

%4571 0

EbEST

j wt (. 1 =) nﬁm
_ geTsT B hi87
uD a ¢ it <O nﬁ.__ N\Ln._ =
0 R # e
crﬂnmwl_
g0 L‘ azt % Y
- ATTTITTEC
g - oot
mwd._... 3 me_..t_u EJ:_,_ R oI Aﬂ Smuum._

P¥=3
Eamat
5 67

mg

431

115

O 11U 11

Figure 4-6 JSA (JAMMA Stand-Alone Audio) Il PCB Assembly
A048974-08 A

[:IHKI GHRLS © 51 JRMAH £ ILTER PLB AUG/Z9Z-01

®© b
N c4e

c23

-]
o~

440022

4dogze

440022

44042

44042

440022

4d0022
44042
44042

440022

—

440022

440022

~— C24
-

- a

ci

-t

Figure 4-7 JAMMA Filter PCB Assembly
A047292-01 A

4-8



CHAPTER 5

Schematic
Diagrams

This chapter con-
tains the schematic
diagrams for the
Road Riot 4WD™
game PCB and the

JSA 1T (audio) PCB.

INTRODUCTION

The game PCB and
JSA TII PCB assem-
bly drawings are
illustrated in Chap-
ter 4, Parts Tllustra-

tions.



Schematic Diagrams

CCNDD
CGNDD
[+5V)
C+5V)
C-5v)
Ce12v3

KEY
CCCNTRL )

< C-LDCKL)
CSPKR1+}
CRUD+)
CRED)
CBLUE)
<VID CND)
CSELFTEST)
CCOINL)
CSTRRTL)
CUPLA]
CDOWNLR )
CLEFTLA)D
CRIGHTLAD
CLBUTTONL )
CLBUTTON2 2
CLBUTTONDD
CLEFTLB)
CRIGHTLE)
LONDD
£ONDD

JAMMAT

JAMMA-1
JAMMA-2
JAMHA-3
JAMPR-Y
JAMMA-5
JAR-5
JAMMR-7
JAMMA-8
JRAMMA-9
JAMMA-10
JAMMA-11
JAMMA-12
JamA-13
JAMMA-14
JAMMA-15
JAMHA- 16
JRMMA-17
JAMMA-18
JAMHR-19
JRMMA-20
JAMA-21
JAMMA-22
JAMA-23
JFMMR-2Y
JAMA-25
JAMMA-26
JAMMA-27
JAMA-28

O——aCNB
O————aGNB
O—————# 5V
O——— +5y
o——a -
O +12V
o

O————a TINTRL
o

O———————= SPKR+
O—— AUD+
O——s RED
oO—————a e
Q~————= VIDGND
O————u SELFYEST
O———=s COINL
O———= §TRTL
O————s UPL
Q—————a N1
O—————aLF1
O————=RTL

GND CHOND

CONNECTED AT FINCERS ONLY.

0—%2—m 5PK
025 e 5Pk

R~
R+ SP1

o5 . .5y

\'J\
o

.

Lo
IlUUPF
HOND

TCCNTRR
TENTRC

JAAB
JAMMA-A D—————a GND
JAMMA-B O————u GND
JRMA-C O————a +5V
JAMA-0 O————e 45V
C-5V) JAMMA-E O———s8 -5y
£+12v)  JAMMA-F O————= +12V
KEY JAMMA-H O—
CCCNTRR)  JAMMA-J O—————a TCNTRR
CC-LDCKRY  JAMMA-K O—
CSPKR1-)  JAMMA-L O————= SPKR-
CAUD GNDJ  JAMMA-M O—————a RUD-~GND
COREEN)  JAMMA-N O————= GREEN
LSYND)  SPMMA-P O————a
CSERVICE) JAMMA-R O———= SERVITER
CTILT) JAMMA-S O———— & TILT
CCOINRD JAMMA-T O———— 8 COINR
CSTARTR)  JAMMA-U O———& STRT2
CUPRA)  JAMMA-Y O—————s UP2
CDDWNRA)  JAMMA-W O—————= DN2
CLEFTRAY JAMMA-X O——— =172
CRIGHTRAD  JAMMA-T O————8 RT2
CRBUTTONL) JAMMA-Z O———s ACTA2
CRBUTTON2) JAMMA-AR O—— & ACTE?
CRBUTTON3) JAMMA-BB O————e ACTC2
CLEFTRB) JAMMA-CC O—————8 ACTTLZ
CRIGHTRE) JAMMA~DD O—— = ACTTR2
CGNDY JAMMA-EE O———w GND
COND) JAMMA-FF O——————a CND

CGND)D
CGNDD
C+5V)
[ 1]

PL3/DIRC
JPLY

15 O—=ACTTR3
14 O—=ACTTL3
13 O—=RACTCI
12 o—aR[CTe3
11 0—=ACTA3
10 O—= RT3
O—=LF3
O—aDN3
oO—aupP3
O—= START3
O—=a COIN3
O—= SERVICE3
o

O—=8 +5V
O—= GND

FPRNWEWRE N® D

JSYNC

1 O——aHSYNC.OUT
2 O——a VSYNC.OUT
3 O——a VIDGND

c84
1HBUF e | ———
Cii  1popF
SPKR + '_‘z_-T
10
SPKR- -O‘HLM——-
1000PF
.01 cio
m.—_|2 [
IN Z|——C°1—
COINR .Dl—ﬁl__
.01
qzv-—-—”———j
91
S5y et ﬂ 3|

20 .01
RTR A N S E,
01

AUD+

+5v1 TSTPT_NS
9

Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit

rone
Kot

+5V
43
TSTPT.NS T100
crgi GND2 GNgDB crgo lisv
GND SNDY om
oND TSTPT_NE GND
*3
RéE
10K
X TR

CHGND
CDNNECTED RT PINS 58 AND 60 ONLY,



Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit Schematic Diagrams

R22
1K

M1
MTG HOLE
MH2
MTG HOLE ooy
M3 +5y -
MIG HOLE
PH E: CR3 SRS
© MTG HOLE 3 HV5033 2 o0
s 1 +3.75V
MTG HOLE -TEST
HEND . Fus0 s-TES L roy ;nz
e -
g © T8 woie 3 220 R
o Wi SELFTEST
4 t +1.25V
MTG HOLE PONER-ON
2 R%
§ J4 0 < 100
GND . GO .
CHEGND

PR
PRI
PR2
PR3 oo
PRY
PRS
PRG
PR
RibeL R119% R11ZS RLZLE R128S R130 & R14LE R1US
1K F1K FIK TIK TIK TIK S AK FaK
5y ‘ SPARE CGARTES

PRY

13 12

8-19-1941.10:12

Figure 5-1 Road Riot 4WD Game PCB Assembly Schematic Diagram

049756-01 B



Schematic Diagrams

Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit

s
SR4D LRMY LRSOLRSL £RS2 LRSI R3S & RS 11A
TUI0 FUI0 T HOT U0 THI0 T ure Furo T uwro W 2T
RRNS RRNS R28 68.R1 =——S
ure W RZ4 4B 12 Xp15
uPL RS e —— LT Wy
ONE L 1
oy o R3L » s xow
hps P Thil
N 28
UF1 FPLEL S Lr_xo13
- T 2
RT2 r W 18
RTs _L PCED e o[ xo12
Lcos Lcze Aco7-bces czn Lea c: cm Lszs?
it T.Oi T.Oi To1 761 T T.ux T
CHOND
s
SRED LReL LRSBLRST LRS6 L RS7T £ Ru6 L AW 10A
Twro T uwrp TuroFTuwro T uro T uro T w0 T ure W 2T
68.A1 —=]s
ACTC2 Wl 48
kb i3 L . vy |12 X011
R38 1KY
ACTBZ R 1 3B
ACTBL 1 WALEL) =n 3y|3_X010
R36 IR
ACTAZ pos
ACTAL w2 2A oy X
sTAT2 B2 TR
T W RET 18 v xpe
STRTL i _]_ A 1A 1
Lc37 Lcis Lram—bcse o3y ——cw Lczz koo Ls2s?
Ei T.«n T.DLT.M Tm T T.Oi T.lu
CHEND
110/8
Lis L N5 ead e TRESET CNo
X0 i3 z
X 50 safi—arRen
%D 1o 4w ERASE VCR
= o ol —emED
s
= o 23
Wik [
Ls174
9 |1 13E
:rl:l:rrt:w-J FRAME &— 8. rvE
RS -
11/120/8
L't
o S0 e vmemr TN
X0 1150 Sa-7g SRORES +3.7W
10R/8 XD :g :: ce.L 8 12]11
e5.RD1S e el it Fo % N WREVD | anc
8.RD1Y AT B XDo 310 2 ce.R i e—20 1 1nocix
68.RD13 Re  Bo| il XDi3 ] ok
CRGTY Lsirs oE 5
b6.R012 as 5 XL 311 6
68.R011 o e x010_| TIIATER 13 sc RL03
0. RO10 A2 —; iy B N 6 2z | . ADCOBOY 10K
68.RDS AL Bt Fo4 eg.mae—224m  Enc L A2D.
L5245 6o r e—Eli A
- 191 68.A1 +—221 Ao
68.H/R 1o Lrz IO o w7 2
9 - 1 RT2 TToR W e D6 [
<8.RO7 EITATIs 212 Pz a——a 102 N5 ps (R
gt 7 X06 TS g 4 ToK L 5
3 X05 . 2 RAB_ToK" ]I o
¢8.Ros 3 T x0% GHD 48 12 xo7 Ll — W e e N D3
68 DM i VBLANK 4A e RT1 w2 o
8.RD3 2 o OND 38 Pt AR08 10K 2 oop 2
::.:g:-— R S-TEST 3R ay[ 3 X06 oNL K DK‘."‘.RwZ 26 | 1no po |2 X08
: 5 _X00 : 5|28 7 XD5 -VRF USS
68.R00 —2HRL_ Bt AUDFULL 26 2 SOCKET
F—0IR || 5oy5 SRR e—2 18 ._Ju, 13
—— 191 AUOTRE »—2{1a gy x4 e
68. /R Lszs7 o
188
[ Us -—alf €
66.81 s
3 lup
AzD.Eoc it lyq yrii2 X03
- 38
CND n ay[ 3 Xbe
b {28
oo e—2120 gy XAl
7] 4 X0
ND 1 1y
Tszs7

EOC



Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit

Schematic Diagrams

SERVICES
uP3
COIN3

RACTTL2
RCTC3
RACTTR2
RCTB3
ACTTLL
RCTAR3
ACTTRL
START3

049756-01 B

XDLD:15]

—a TENTRC

CéNTR

Y
L RAD :L R76 r < RB2 S RB8 & RE3 2 R86 & RT7 s 15A_PL3
= 470 T 470 3 ﬁ'wu T 410 S uro T 10 T ur0 TE5H e———T
PL3 PL3 68.R1 s
. R92 b
PL3 . R79 K™Y A uy XD7
M [XHY 38
PL3 .., R81 1KY XD6
M——— 87 :: 31
PL3 . R8O 1K 51 2y XDS
[T R85 3118
PL3 ., R78 T 218 0y XD4
1.1 B 5787
Lers Lo Lere Leea J—csa J—cse co2 cot
T.i ]—.1 T.x Li ]‘.1 1 T.i
PL3 PL3 PL3 PL3 GND
et wa L3
ZRE2 2RTL ERE5 ZRek & ReB .
Furp 0§ Fy0 w0 S & 470 T 47D TO. 5N ———=1T
PL3 PL 66.A1 s
3 o B2 FEX Y
PLY . Ri1 1K 1 XD3
TS [TE 104 4T
W 38
PL) . RT3 1K FE e a X02
Y o TS 3 el
PL3 ,  R72 KT EY o 2 XD1
w0 o R EN P
PL31 MRS 1K 21lia 1y %00
Ls257
--c33 —=Ceb - €65 —-C42 -—Cbb 7141
Tt 1 T A Tl §Y T.i
PL3 PL3 PL3 PL3 GND
L——aTER.T
CHOND
12
CR2 CR1
1N400L 4> 1NM001
CCNTR CONTR
u&saua
R20 2
cc.L
K ConTR CONTR
as
ENS306
CONTR
178/8
had v i g &R
c e
B o8
a [
[5)
TRT TRZ LLR| LS1%7
L] 1 ﬁ’lB

Figure 5-1 Road Riot 4§WD Game PCB Assembly Schematic Diagram

8-15-1991_11:51



Schematic Diagrams

Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit



Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit Schematic Diagrams

28 3
7 oL
05
o our LB 2N3904
03
gf RZR N & R11
>
18 o3 1ks2 1K
RGBO 38 3 oL e RED
mepa 7190 %0
3 1% 5 2/3n 1A tis
3 13]e0 60 s 100PF
1_8] s - 1 CHGND
repo 710 “are 133 L6260 s
—Tim Y
GANA % S
S— 203
1D 10
OK R | Kerera s
el |1
BCAK
7 a2
3 2N3%04
5
[}
3
2
1
GO =— CGREEN
4
E c1y
/3R, 100PF
10 L.m
119 L8260
+5y
-
4A <
7 a3
o o our L8 2N3%04
R
19 gf R2R & R17 R6
3
T oo WM T
ig oo 1 o BLUE
3 cie
2 aria 1R Theer
s 1 L.
5 159 Ts2e0 uos CHOND
HCT273

b R & R7 < Re
18 T Um0 FuTD 470

HSYNC.OUT
8-15-1991_-11:55

TOWPSYRT

J—-[ VSYNC.DUT
-~ c1

c2 ci7
100PF 100PF 100PF

VSYNC

-l

THEND
vi0eNo

Figure 5-1 Road Riot 4WD Game PCB Assembly Schematic Diagram

049756-01 B

5-7



Schematic Diagrams

12y

o——an?

2 RL Hs1
18K cR1 14 —f gﬁﬂ
pUTTY 38 L _‘LT_ E.J
ROND
N
4
S5 SPKR+
3 TDAZB3N cRE 2R23 R4
1N4BBL T 33K 1
-5y
Lr1s R4 3
T.1 1K 1
40 | 4 023
é‘ Tm AGND1
AGND AGND
+12V m——s
CRé 17 £RS
1N4B0 "[4 7 33K
AGND
H
4
% SPKR-
3 TDA2838 CR7  2R9 Rres
1N4881 T 33K 1
SR8 18
¢—=s -5 4[:K L1
H4L08

Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit

SELF-TES

1 Tw
AGND
120 | Late & = M va sp7
i ZRiP RiZ SRI4 oR16 AUDFULL a+—1{A3  Y3|-2¢ asDe
Fare Ta7e T470 Tave © 14
2 S Lree mjm.j 3Rz Yer;—esns
hid I 9T —R1 g YL ———w D4
: Ls249
oRY 1
MUSes3 ROT0 A
AGND SERVICE “A'.'.'Ru 11 as vall 503
1 TICT L 13 1a3 3L 502
v ¢ ghe cRe TOINC VY TN A I ery
SR IN4se1 TOTRR ] W RLL
Ry ORI Dz P22 b2t Loeo 109
Mu3e53 .1 .1 .1 4
I pe—2 L2 Tt T T o
+su1
v e eV
13
CR4 RS
47
BrPass ST LN NaepL S iNssey
"7 a1 cam TRTRR
GND
Shsaee L
CCTRZ P me P12 2RLS
—© m o '
TG HOLE
HH2 GND
© 3% woie
© 3 TCRTRC
HTG HOLE @ J-E
W4 2N5306
GND © M e CeTRY 1 om
X om 1
GND

GND AND AGND TIED

INTERNALLY NEAR MSM6295



Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit

+5Y

it
N PRE AR
WRF 1 b ok EH AUDIRE
CLR | Fra
AUDRD »— 13
Lo
H ok 9
so7 >— 80 80 o7
5D6 70 s D6
sD3 5D e0rTy DS
SD4 sD sq D4
5D3 =—an 40 D3
s02 L a2 02
SDi ——=—2p 20 ,g——- D1
SDB 1D 10 i)
L5374

5V

FIDL
(o) rrnuctaL rarK

Fipz
(o)rrmuctaL merK

F103
(o)rrouctaL mark

4-5-1991_9:51

SD7
sDe
SD3

sn3
sp2
sD1
sDe

Figure 5-2 JSA Audio ITI Assembly Schematic Diagram

048973-01 C

Schematic Diagrams

59



Schematic Diagrams Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit

€34
+50 '——Ih_
e | o
VT 12¢
AODFOLL SAwr oe 3 oe sats m——Tlaus  Aupio
a—g T aw 2E—asam sare m—2 A0
AL5 [S—= SA1S A198 =——=—{n13 ROGAKS 150
osu-—Tﬁ S0 R4 —:;—-sma A28 gz 20ONS —
RDY AL3 22 —wsA13 SALL ALL Al
a2 [ 22 —asa12 sA1p ALe o5y cs2
a7 a1 20 —asari sas e saiz 2 A1
1790k ob  aie [2X 3p1B sng A8 10 sA11 ALl g
. Ay (28 —u s sar 2 a7 o7 sy sA18 P =
=~ 01 A8 e sA8 SAB — A6 D6 [=—= 5D6 SAY —— e
a7 112 A7 SRS S las 5 D5 sAs »—2 | as 0
ae 13 sAe sAd £ ha D4 D4 sA? w07 Al asp
A5 sAs A3 A3 D3 D3 sA6 A6 D6 [T sne
- A% R4 sA2 Az 2 spe saise—3{As b3 D5
S a3 A3 sa1 ——2a1 o D1 A4 tlas 04 [SE—msDa
3 Rre SRe SR A D8 sD8 SA3 A3 D3 sD3
a1 AL sAz A2 D2 sn2
RESET g mEs ae [ SR8 TE T | SooKET sate— 2w o1 [ wsm
o7 sD7 BB | 22 SAO =———— R D@ |——= SDP
D6 [EL—e 36 %‘“4 o Ld T
DS 7 sSOS W!—ZZC CST
b D o SRO=—=5 OF SOCKET
Fr
oz 2L wspe
D1 ——-gg D1
Zlemc pe 22— esne
— GND — | SOCKET
T J2t
aMSIRG
1em
. W
ISTIK +——DH ac
2 ]
ClR oA
J_ L5393
oD

vIe:71
W te sy
o Lo peoP—epw
Ube—1r] D¢ MsMez9s +3v vep A-3 T e A2 +5v s fuPp A_L
D5 “qFGH | FCH ——=qFe
[ 35wz 3 3
D4 A1?7 NG 12p NG s NG 17g
VD3 ale |24 _vAle A vRi6 VAL
vDe 03 33 VA15 VALS A6 pn3zexs VALS ALé pn12BKe VRIS Alé pp1z28Ks
D2 A15 A15 208NS A1S 288NS ALS 266NS
VDL oL f1a [ 32_VA14 VA4 29| 07 vALe 29| . VA14 29 |
a 14 14
VDB 1 VA vAl3 2 val3 2 VA13 2
D8 A13 A13 A13 A13 .
a4 VA VA 4 vaiz_ 4 VR1Z 4
so? 7ER BV Ve VALl 25 it vail 75 |"22 VALL 75 |3°
506 »————— 16 A11 AL R11 R11
a2 VA VAi® 231, [CIE] VAle 23
DS 15 A10 A18 A1e A1o
r Y vAY 26 VA 26 VAT 26
SD4 s Ay Ry RY 244
D9 T B ne | 26__URe VA 27 | o VAE 27 | o VA8 27 ..
7
spee———{ 12 A7 L23__vA va S5 a7 prh2L  vo? VAT 5 a7 np | 2L__vO? VR, S ta? b7 |2 VD
38 4__vAg VA6 6 28 VD6 vAE 6 20 VDb VA 6 20 VD6
sD1 11 A6 —Dac——=1R6& De Re D6 o1 A6 Dé
37 VAS VAS 7 VDS VRS 7 19 VDS VRS 7 1 VDS
sDe 10 ] = ] DS As D5 AS DS
7 VA4 VA VD4 vaa 18 VD4 VA4 18 VD4
VFREQ 58 A4 VA VA R4 D4 VD VA R4 D4 —17 (] VA A4 D4 1 D
DRIRES »——d RESEY A3 = A3 D3 A3 D3 A3 D3
VA, VA 1 3 VD; VA 1 15 VD2 VA, 1 15 VD
U w—2d W A2 = .3 D2 A2 De Az D2
VA, vAl 3 4 VD VAL 1 14 o1 VAL 1 14D
ROV «———=d RN AL R vas 127t o be—n VR 1z ™ 01 |- TR N T
q TS Ao ] D8 R De Ap Do
vss XT YT? IE O SOCKEY CE OF SOCKET o )1 of SOCKET
1 35 [3
RO g2 ea RO 2z 24 WORT 22 ] 24
BHD oND GND GND
1193k
VACB:17]

5-10



Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit Schematic Diagrams

spse1iE @ L5 aipr
spes—12lep  so[Z aopkay
spae—illisn  soflevmz
spee—Si3n  30fL—wm1

so7 =38 1en aghﬁz—- BAi3
, D6 #—3 77D 70 BA12
s, p—5—=FIX $05 =—7o 6D €07 CCTRE
SAB dE8  Vep—=WRID sm-—815n 30 CCTRL
SA18 Re N 1 $D3 »—4D an VFRED
ResTe—Sla1 Y4, i; so2 s—L{3p 30 TRTRES
3 i35 SD1 w—r{2D 20 oxBe
SA9 =—C 'Y'EDTCW SD® »=—=11D 10 YAHRES
SAz —2B YIp—-a 0P CLK
5273
oty ta B b5 o A0 TR L
Ls138 m___l 1l
RESET
+5Y 1
18
9C
40 2l o2 1193K
2y o2 ok wpt
74
ka9 —3ek bt OF s
OR s a
it
«Sy
]
gWEls oo
200
A gy T i A9 TR o1 [ GPOAOL
Eﬂi o VALE 1
N NG yop 19 38KR
VAiE a VAL7 19
16 18 08 [—e WL
VALS ROL28K8 18
VAtd 25 |PA5 2BeNS OKBL 17 107 TR
T TERTH b oKBe ={T6  1/06 Hr—e OLKi193
vatz —4]n3 1193K =115 1/05 |- o—= ROM3
vAil 25t 3579K 14 1/04 ROME
VALt 23] °tt SAB 13 1/03 ROML
VR 26 |Le REST 12 1o i)
A9 AMSIRO 1 oL ROWN
VAB 27| e
vz 5| 1 vor SOCKET
|\d
VAE 6o, 6 VDe
VRS 7 VD5
As DS
VARG VD
A4 D4
va3 A3 3 VD
VA2 1 Az pe 5 VD
VAT 1 4V
vAe 12|t L EER)
Ae D8 4-5-1991_9:52
TE OF | SOCKET
ROFE - ze |24
GND

Figure 5-2 JSA Audio IIT Assembly Schematic Diagram

048973-01 C



Schematic Diagrams Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit

‘ R D
TR "“BT
AP 7 R?73 | -
6F
'[?ﬁa?r:r:fgespr oF ) xsmsua
3

6f
Ln3493

14
6 LM3463 874 4 12 .
NI Res 1], TR T T e AUDHP
e ey s, 1 1 cse
’ ’ fes 10 -1
J v
RGND
cas 49
39i pr | 3306PF |
2Re7 2R Legg
$3.3k T 16K T .815
FAUDMP
RSS
€
AUDMP
6D -
‘ ’\ Ligse3
S| 7 S roum
T bt 3 —chs
Cap b
'Ee RGND
RAGND D
R44 4
TER 4a§@ﬁ YRMALD
0 THL
c2e c3t LH3403
OND »—1 —u o5V GND -_u__. 5V A L3
4 i T
£l ™
oL j22 2 10k 8D 1
VoD VoD
8 7 1
sn? D7 TWRSe—qTC  con
sbee-—1line o oo ok (2
spse—:{ D5 SO wTA Y Hp 2
SD4 = Ds  sH2 sAMZ § BC
SD3 D3 SH1 sp1 £ RB
s pe TR0 ™ 7] PONDZ  CHE |
sD DL .F—( AGNDL  CH1 o
SDO Do AGND 18
asTox : o 2 ™ GNDB -SDCKET 4066BY|N2
SAL LU me .
TRES —2q T~ GND i
BgE p 21T
SRO=—q R0 CT1 [~ S X
YA —— T3 SOCKET
—ss— 5y
L 9cz:| 16
GND [T
so7 Tior owp A s
506 -——2- D¢ 15 . s
S5 2D RO PRTA AGND
sD4 D4 . m
sD3 D3 .
sD2 75 D2
S0t T D1
sDe el ¥
sAa iee ¢ .
BNID'—ld |
W-—l d T3
YAMRES »——=2d| RES .
3579K YIN TOUT
GND SOCKET
' B
AGND

5-12



Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit Schematic Diagrams

+1py
& PWR FOR
L#3483
11
2 R4 aGND
2 33K

+12v
C44
T4
RAGND
+1Bv
’_-LCBO
7
RGND

23]
1808PF cas
+12¢ —{ |—= AGND
1

in
LM3403
1

R42
138K
SR
*F5.K
boovr
4 R38
40648 (3
7c i R35
18 s wesB iz 26K
Sheetlirg 7ol B < s
SDSe—igen 0y usr:a{_)& ETT =
5[]"—8513 350 4
SD3 @——— 4D 40 X
> A N R34
:gf — :g :g s 1 20668 2K~
spew—2dip o[ 2 s R37
Bk ow | Lszrs ] 4ass5% Teok Voo cos
- A R2? 38 i
— 1] . s Res T TS 45 AUDOUT
RESET 40565%% EELT S
< 1D
‘ _R32 13 TN LN3483 | RZ8H
L e W
aupmp e— 221,
Rzen b
ok 35 \—w AuD
3
& re7
< 1.5K
ver
FRUDMP
e
2036

47
AGND

4-5-1991_9:55

Figure 5-2 JSA Audio III Assembly Schematic Diagram

048973-01 C

5-13



Schematic Diagrams

5-14

J1-A>— I < JAM-1
JL-B>— J_ JAM-2
Cl = 2200PF
+3V J1-c )-,_MY\I[Y‘YV‘\__( JAM-3
C2 = 2200PF

+5V J1-p >—_{‘?’YY'\T{YYY'\__< JAM-4

c3 2200PF
TV I-E >N UAM-5
c4 = 2200PF

*1ZVJ1-F>_fYYY\_IfYYY\__< JAM-6

|||—|

JL-H)>- KEY ~< JAM-H

o8] 2200PF

J-J >—(Ym_IIYYY'\—< JAM-8

Ce 2200PF

H-KI— NN ja-4

c7 2200PF

J1-L>—me-r-(YW‘——( JAM-10

cs 2200PF

J-M>— I aM-11

ca 270PF

Jl_N>_fY'Y‘(\_IfYYY\__< JAM-12

cio0 270PF

J1-P >_fmIfWY\___< JAM-13

Cci1 2200PF

J1-R >_fYYY\_r(Ym__< JaM-14

Ciz — 2200PF

J1-s>—”‘f“—_tf"*“——< JAM-15

" H i ] e

1

i

+5V

+5V

-5V

+12V

Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit

Ci3 2200PF

J1-T >—{YYY\IfY'm—< JAM-16

Ci4 = 2200PF

Ji-u >—MIIYW\—< JAM-17

Ci5 2200PF

J1-9 ——— M aM-18

Cle 2200PF

J1-H ——— N TN UAM-19

cir 2200PF

J1-X >—(WY\_r{'YY'Y'\—< JAM-20

cis 2200PF

Ji-v >—{WY'\_IfY'W'\_< JAM-21

C19 2200PF

-2 >———N N uaM-22

czo0 2200PF

J1-AR y———— TN YN (AM-23

cz21 2200PF

J1-BB >—{YYYL.I-(YY“_< Jam-24

ca2 2200PF

Ji-ccC )——”'W'\-_T_—f"’“f“—< JAM-25

ca23 2200PF

J1-00 >_('YW\fY'm_< JAM-26

i H— i e i i M i i

W

{ JaM-27

J1-EE ]
< JAM-28

J1-FF >

W



Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit

J1-1) T JAM-A

Ji1-25 T JAM-B
. C24 = 2200PF

Ji-3 >_,_(‘Y'm_rnm__< JAM-C
5V C25 = 2200PF

J1-4 >__{WY\_I._{YW\__..._< JAM-D
v C26 — 2200PF

J1_5>—(YYY\_IIYYY‘\_<JQM_E
12V C27 = 2200PF

Ji-6 >—KYYY\_IKYYY\_< JAM-F

|||—|

Ji-7)>- KEY < JAM-7

cas 2200PF

J1_3>—{YYY\.1_(YYY\__< JamM-J

c29 2200PF

Ji1-9 >—('Y'm_,_(YW\__< JAM-K

|||——|

I_

|||—|

C30 2200PF

J1-10 >_fTYY\_rfYYY\__< JAM-L

1

Cc31 2200PF

J1-11 >_(YY‘(‘\I(WY'\__< JAM-M

C32 270PF

J1-12 )_{WY\I{YYY\__< JAM-N

C33 270PF

J1-13 )_{'Y'YY\I{YYY\__< JAM-P

Cc34 2200PF

Ji-1y4 >__(WY\I.(YYY'\__< JAM-R

C35 — 2200PF

J1-15 >_{YYY\I{YYY\_< JAM-S

i I

i

|||——|

+5V

+5V

-5V

+12V

C3e 2200PF

J1_16>—(—Y'mrf7m_< JAaM-T

c3ar 2200PF

Ji-17 >—(WY\T(YYT\—< JAaM-u

c3s8 2200PF

Ji-18 >—fYYY\_rfYYY\_< JAM-V

Ul i1

|||—|

C39 2200PF

J1-1q>—mI_(YW\_< JAM=H

C40 2200PF

J1-20 >—{'YYY\_I.(Y'YY\_< JAM-X

C41 2200PF

Ji-21 >_—.’YY'Y'\I.(YYY\_< JaM-Y

Cy2 2200PF

J1-22 >—(Ym_r('YW\_< JAM-Z

C43 2200PF

J1-23 >——— N YN aM-RR

C44 2200PF

Ji-24 )——f"m-l—f‘f‘f“—< JAM-88

C45 2200PF

J1-25)—Nm—l-fWY'\—(JHM-CC

Che 2200PF

Ji-26 >_—('Y'Y'Y'\I_(YYY\_< JaM-DD

" " i HH ] -

|||—|

1

Schematic Diagrams

J1-27 >————< JAM-EE

J1-28 >T—< JAM-FF

MH1

Figure 5-3 JAMMA Filter PCB Assembly Schematic Diagram

047292-01 A

5-15



Schematic Diagrams Road Riot 4WD Universal Kit

5-16



APPENDIX

(slossary

AC

Alternating current; from zero it rises to a
maximum positive level, then passes
through zero again to a maximum negative
level.

ACTIVE STATE
The true state of a signal. For example: The
active state for is low.

ADDRESS

A value that identifies a specific location of
data in memory; normally expressed in hex-
adecimal notation.

ANALOG

Measurable in an absolute quantity (as op-
posed to on or off). Analog devices are vol-
ume controls, light dimmers, stereo ampli-
fiers, etc.

ANODE
The positive (arrow) end of a diode.

AMPLIFIER
A device used to increase the strength of an
applied signal.

AMPLITUDE
The maximum instantaneous value of a
waveform pulse from zero.

ASTABLE

Having no normal state. An astable device
will free-run or oscillate as long as oper-
ating voltage is applied. The oscillation fre-
quency is usually controlled by external
circuitry.

AUXILIARY COIN SWITCH

A momentary-contact pushbutton switch
with a black cap located on the utility pan-
el. The auxiliary coin switch adds credits to
the game without activating a coin counter.

BEZEL

A cut, formed, or machined retention de-
vice, such as the conical device used to
mount a pushbutton switch to a control
panel, or the formed device used to frame
the video display screen.

BIDIRECTTIONAL
Able to send or receive data on the same
line (e.g., the data bus of a microprocessor).

BINARY
A number system that expresses all values
by using two digits (0 and 1).

BIT
A binary digit; expressed as 1 or 0.

BLANKING
Turning off the beam on a cath-
ode-ray tube during retrace.

BLOCK DIAGRAM

A drawing in which functional
circuitry units are represented by
blocks. Very useful during initial
troubleshooting.

BUFFER

1. An isolating circuit designed
to eliminate the reaction of a
driven circuit on the circuits driv-
ing it (e.g., a buffer amplifier).

2. A device used to supply additional
drive capability.

BUS

An electrical path over which information is
transferred from any of several sources to
any of several destinations.

CAPACITOR

A device capable of storing electrical energy.
A capacitor blocks the flow of DC current
while allowing AC current to pass.

CATHODE
The negative end of a diode.

CHIP

An integrated circuit comptising many cir-
cuits on a single wafer slice.

CLOCK

A repetitive timing signal for synchronizing
system functions.

COINCIDENCE
Occurring at the same time.

COIN COUNTER

A 6-digit electromechanical device that
counts the coins inserted in the coin
mechanism(s).

COIN MECHANISM
A device on the inside of the coin door that
inspects the coin to determine if the cor-
rect coin has been inserted.

COMPLEMENTARY
Having opposite states, such
as the outputs of a flip-flop.

COMPOSITE SYNC
Horizontal and vertical syn-
chronization pulses that are
bused together into a single
signal. This signal provides the
timing necessary to keep the
display in synchronization with
the game circuitry.
COMPOSITE VIDEO
Complete video signal from the
game system to drive the display circuitry,
usually comprising H SYNC, V SYNC, and
the video.
CREDIT
One play for one person based on the game
switch settings.

CRT
Cathode-ray tube.

DATA

General term for the numbers, letters, and
symbols that serve as input for device pro-
cessing.

DARLINGTON

A two-transistor amplifier that provides ex-
tremely high gain.

DC

Direct current, meaning current flowing in
one direction and of a fixed value.

DEFLECTION YOKE
Electromagnetic coils around the neck of a
cathode-ray tube. One set of coils deflects

gl-1



the electron beam horizontally and the oth-
er set deflects the beam vertically.

DIAGNOSTICS

A programmed routine for checking circuit-
ry. For example: the self-test is a diagnostic
routine.

DIODE
A semiconductor device that conducts in
only one direction.

DISCRETE
Non-integrated components, such as resis-
tors, capacitors, and transistors.

DMA

Direct memory access. DMA is a process of
accessing memory that bypasses the micro-
processor logic. DMA is normally used for

transferring data between the input/output
ports and memory.

DOWN TIME

The period during which a game is mal-
functioning or not operating correctly due
to machine failure.

EAROM
Electrically alterable read-only memory (see
ROM). The EAROM is a memory that

can be changed by the applica-
tion of high voltage.

FLYBACK
A step-up transformer used
in a display to provide the
high voltage.

GATE

1. A circuit with one
output that responds
only when a certain
combination of pulses is
present at the inputs.

2. A circuit in which
one signal switches an-
other signal on and off.

3. To control the
passage of a pulse or
signal.

HARNESS

A prefabricated assembly of insulated wires
and terminals ready to be attached to a
piece of equipment.

HEXADECIMAL

A number system using the equivalent of
the decimal number 16 as a base. The sym-
bols 0-9 and A-F are usually used.

IMPLODE

To burst inward; the inward collapse of a
vacuum tube,

1/0

Input/Output.

gl-2

IRQ
Interrupt request. IRQ is a control signal to
the microprocessor that is generated by ex-
ternal logic. This signal tells the micropro-
cessor that external logic needs attention.
Depending on the program, the processor
may or may not respond.

LED
The abbreviation for a light-emitting diode.

LOCKOUT COIL
Directs coins into the coin return box when
there is no power to the game.

LOGIC STATE
The binary (1 or Q) value at the node of a
logic element or integrated circuit during a
particular time. Also called the logic level.
The list below shows the voltage levels cor-
responding to the logic states (levels) in a
TTL system.
Logic 0, Low = 0 VDC to +0.8 VDC
Grey Area (Tri-State Level) =

+0.8 VDC to +2.4 VDC
Logic 1, High = +2.4 VDC to +5 VDC

MULTIPLEXER

A device that takes several low-speed in-
puts and combines them into one high-
speed data stream for simultaneous trans-
mission on a single line.

NMI

Non-maskable interrupt.
NMI is a request for service
by the microprocessor from
external logic. The micropro-
cessor cannot ignore this
interrupt request.

PAGE

A subsection of memory. A read-
only memory device (see ROM) is
broken into discrete blocks of data.
These blocks are called pages.
Fach block has X number of bytes.

PCB
The abbreviation for a printed-cir-
cuit board.

PHOTOTRANSISTOR
A transistor that is activated by an external
light source.

POTENTIOMETER

1. A resistor that has a continuously mov-
ing contact which is generally mounted on
a moving shaft. Used chiefly as a voltage di-
vider. Also called a pot (slang).

2. An instrument for measuring a voltage
by balancing it against a known voltage.

RAM
Random-access memory. A device for the
temporary storage of data.

RASTER-SCAN DISPLAY

A display system whereby images are dis-
played by continuously scanning the cath-
ode-ray tube horizontally and vertically with
an electron beam. The display system con-
trols the intensity of the electron beam.

RETRACE

In a raster-scan display, retrace is the time
during which the cathode-ray tube electron
beam is resetting either from right to left or
from bottom to top.

RESISTOR

A device designed to have a definite
amount of resistance. Used in circuits to
limit current flow or to provide a voltage
drop.

ROM
Read-only memory. A device for the perma-
nent storage of data.

SIGNATURE ANALYSIS

A process of isolating digital logic faults
at the component level by means of
special test equipment called signature
analyzers. Basically, signature analyzers
(e.g., the ATARI® CAT Box) convert
lengthy bit streams into four-digit hex-
adecimal signatures. The signature read
by the analyzer at each circuit node is
then compared with the known good
signature for that node. This process
continues until a fault is located.

TROUBLESHOOT
The process of locating and repairing a
fault.

VECTOR
A line segment drawn between specific X
and Y coordinates on a cathode-ray tube.

WATCHDOG

A counter circuit designed to protect the
microprocessor from self-destruction if a
program malfunction occurs. If a malfunc-
tion does occur, the counter applies contin-
uous pulses to the reset line of the micro-
processor, which causes the microprocessor
to keep resetting.

X-Y DISPLAY
A display system whereby images are dis-
played with vectors.

ZENER DIODE

A special diode used as a regulator. Tts main
characteristic is breaking down at a speci-
fied reverse-bias (Zener) voltage.



N\

ATARI

G AMES

Road Riot 4WD" Kit Statistics Sheet

Date Recorded: Location:

Meter:

Statistics Screen

Left Coins:

Right Coins:
Auxiliary Coins:
New Games:
Continuation:

Free Games:

Idle Time:

Active Time:

Solo Time:

Linked Time:

Error Count:

Total Credits:

Total Coins:
Average Time/Credit:
Average Time/Coin:














